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RESULTS OF CONGRESSIONAL ACTION ON THE FISCAL YEAR 2010 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED 

AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT 
 
 

Summary of the Bill:  The Senate Appropriations Committee adopted the fiscal year 2010 
Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill on June 25, 
2009.  Full Senate action on the bill is expected in early September 2009.  The House passed 
the fiscal year 2010 Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies 
Appropriations bill on June 26, 2009.   
 
Overall, the Senate bill includes a total of $32.2 billion in budget authority, $200 million below 
the House mark, a total of $32.4 billion for the Department of the Interior, Forest Service, 
Environmental Protection Agency, Indian Health Service, and numerous other agencies that are 
funded in the bill.   
 
Department of the Interior:  For the Interior Department, the Senate bill includes $11.1 
billion; this is $66.9 million above the President’s budget request and $2.1 million below the 
House level.  However, the House included several legislative provisions that allow scoring 
savings of $272 million, which the Senate did not include.  The Senate also provides $10 
million for extension of the Palau compacts.  Together these items create a difference of $282 
million in funding for Interior between the two bills.  Both the House and Senate fully fund the 
President’s budget request for fixed costs of $160.8 million and both include a provision that 
imposes net receipt sharing on States resulting in an offset of $49 million. 
 
The Senate bill includes $92.3 million for earmarks, while the House bill included $34.0 
million in earmarks.  The majority of the Congressional adds in the Senate bill are in the U.S. 
Fish and Wildlife Service ($38.1 million) and the National Park Service ($41.3 million). 
 
Highlights of the full House and Senate Committee’s actions compared to the President’s 
budget request include the following: 
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New Energy Frontier 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Bureau of Land Management 700 30,500 19,300 19,300 0 -11,200
Minerals Management Service 0 33,920 33,920 33,920 0 0
U.S. Geological Survey 575 3,000 3,575 3,575 0 +575
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 0 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0
Bureau of Indian Affairs 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0

Total 1,275 75,420 64,795 64,795 +0 -10,625
0.0% -14.1%

*  FY 2009 column does not include an $11.0 million reprogramming in BLM for Renewable Energy Coordination Offices and $7.6 million 
of base program activity in MMS. 
 
The Senate provides $64.8 million for the New Energy Frontier initiative, the same as the 
House mark, but $10.6 million less than the budget request.  This provides requested increases 
of $50.1 million for renewable energy activities, the same as the House, comprised of $24 
million for MMS, $16.1 million for BLM, $3.0 million for USGS and FWS, and $4.0 million 
for BIA. 
 
For conventional energy programs, the House and Senate fund an additional $5.0 million for 
MMS’s five-year program, but did not fund the requested increase of $11.9 million for BLM 
oil and gas activities.  Neither the House nor the Senate accepts the Administration’s proposal 
to discontinue mandatory funding for oil and gas permitting offices, which would have 
eliminated rental income of approximately $21 million to BLM for the oil and gas program.  
The House and Senate also accepted the proposed increase in APD fees to $6,500 resulting in 
increased revenues of $9.1 million.  With these sources of revenue to support the BLM oil and 
gas program, the House and Senate did not need to fund the requested increase of $11.9 million 
in budget authority.  
 
Both the House and Senate fund increases of $8.4 million in BLM and MMS for audit and 
compliance activities.   
 
Climate Impacts   
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Bureau of Land Management 0 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 0
U.S. Geological Survey 45,452 67,452 67,452 67,452 0 0
Fish & Wildlife Service 0 80,000 60,000 40,000 -20,000 -40,000
National Park Service 0 10,000 10,000 8,000 -2,000 -2,000
Bureau of Indian Affairs 0 6,000 8,000 6,000 -2,000 0

Total 45,452 178,452 160,452 136,452 -24,000 -42,000
-15.0% -23.5%
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The 2010 Senate mark provides a total of $136.5 million for climate change programs, $42.0 
million below the President’s budget request.  The Senate mark does not provide the $40.0 
million requested for State and Tribal Wildlife grants in FWS, while the House funds one-half 
or $20.0 million of the increase.  For NPS climate change adaptation activities, the Senate 
provides $8.0 million, $2.0 million less than both the request and the House mark.  The Senate 
funds $6.0 million for BIA climate change programs, equal to the President’s budget request 
but $2.0 million less than the House mark.  Both the House and Senate fully fund the BLM and 
USGS climate change requests, and $40.0 million requested in the FWS operating account. 
 
21st Century Youth Conservation Corps 
$000 2009 

Enacted 2010 Budget House Senate
Senate +/-

2010 House
Senate +/-

2010 Budget
Educating Young Hunters and Anglers (FWS) 0 30,000 0 0 0 -30,000

Youth and careers in Nature
FWS 4,653 12,653 13,153 12,653 -500 0
NPS 10,485 15,485 15,485 15,485 0 0
BLM 2,620 7,620 7,620 7,620 0 0
USGS 2,250 4,250 4,250 3,250 -1,000 -1,000

Subtotal, Youth and Careers in Nature 20,008 40,008 40,508 39,008 -1,500 -1,000
Total 20,008 70,008 40,508 39,008 -1,500 -31,000

-3.7% -44.3%
  
 
The House and Senate marks both provide about $40.0 million above the 2009 level for the 21st 
Century Youth Conservation Corps initiative.  The Senate rejected requested increases of $30.0 
million for the Young Hunters and Anglers initiative funded as follows: $28.0 million in the 
FWS Federal Aid grants program, $1.0 million for the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation, 
and $1.0 million for the National Conservation and Training Center.  The House action 
mirrored the Senate action.   
 
Treasured Landscapes 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
National Land Conservation System 66,705 72,135 74,135 75,135 +1,000 +3,000
National Wildlife Refuge System 462,859 483,279 503,279 488,629 -14,650 +5,350
Operation of the National Park System 2,277,529 2,266,016 2,260,684 2,261,309 +625 -4,707
Park Partnerships 0 25,000 25,000 0 -25,000 -25,000

Total 2,807,093 2,846,430 2,863,098 2,825,073 -38,025 -21,357

-1.3% -0.8%
 
BLM NLCS:  The Senate provides an increase of $3.0 million for the National Landscape 
Conservation System.  The House provided an increase of $2.0 million.   
 
FWS Refuges:  For Refuge Operations, the Senate provides an increase of $5.35 million above 
the budget request level.  The House provided an increase of $20.0 million.   
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NPS Operations: Senate reductions include $500,000 for ocean and coastal activities, $2.0 
million for climate change research, and $2.2 million for storm preparedness.  The House 
provides $94.7 million of the $100.0 million request and includes reductions of $1.25 million 
for ocean and coastal stewardship, $875,000 for interpretation and education, $1.0 million for 
asset management software, and $2.2 million for storm preparedness. 
 
Park Partnerships:  The Senate does not fund the $25.0 million request for Park Partnerships, 
the matching grant program.  The House funded the full request. 
 
Native American Communities – Empowering Indian Country 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Advancing Indian Education

ISEP Formula Funds 375,000 391,699 391,699 391,699 0 0
Elementary/Secondary Facility Operations 56,972 59,410 59,410 59,410 0 0
Tribal Colleges (forward funded) 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 0
Tribal Colleges and Universities 59,321 64,321 64,321 62,321 -2,000 -2,000
Scholarships and Adult Education 29,663 34,585 34,585 34,585 0 0
Subtotal, Advancing Indian Education 520,956 600,015 600,015 598,015 -2,000 -2,000

Protecting Indian Country
Criminal Investigations and Police Services 163,148 175,053 175,053 185,053 +10,000 +10,000
Detention/Corrections 64,648 70,433 70,433 75,433 +5,000 +5,000
Law Enforcement Special Initiatives 15,022 17,051 17,051 18,051 +1,000 +1,000
Indian Police Academy 4,089 4,162 4,162 5,162 +1,000 +1,000
Tribal Justice Support 1,462 5,697 5,697 5,697 0 0
Law Enf. Program Mangt - Native Falcon 3,521 7,544 7,544 10,544 +3,000 +3,000
Tribal Courts (TPA) 14,508 19,704 19,704 24,704 +5,000 +5,000
Subtotal, Protecting Indian Country 266,398 299,644 299,644 324,644 +25,000 +25,000

Total 787,354 899,659 899,659 922,659 +23,000 +23,000
+2.6% +2.6%

 
The Senate funds the requested increases of $30.0 million for BIA law enforcement programs 
and provides an additional $50.0 million for law enforcement operations and construction.   
The House funded the initiative at the requested level. 
 
The Senate mark provides $1.6 million for tribal colleges in addition to the budgeted increases 
of $72.0 million for BIE education programs.   The House funded the request of $72.0 million 
with slight modifications to the allocation to increase funding for school transportation.   
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Land and Water Conservation Fund 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Federal Land Acquisition
   Bureau of Land Management 14,775 25,029 26,529 28,650 +2,121 +3,621
   Fish and Wildlife Service 42,455 65,000 69,250 82,790 +13,540 +17,790
   National Park Service 45,190 68,000 73,222 83,586 +10,364 +15,586
   Forest Service 49,775 28,684 36,782 67,784 +31,002 +39,100
   DOI Appraisal Services 8,012 12,136 12,136 12,136 0 0

Subtotal, Federal Land Acquisition 160,207 198,849 217,919 274,946 +57,027 +76,097

Other Conservation Grants
   LWCF State Grants (NPS) 19,000 30,000 30,000 35,000 +5,000 +5,000
   Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund (FWS) 75,501 100,000 100,000 85,001  -14,999  -14,999
   Forest Legacy (USFS) 49,445 91,060 76,215 55,145  -21,070  -35,915

Subtotal, Other Conservation Grants 143,946 221,060 206,215 175,146  -31,069  -45,914
Total 304,153 419,909 424,134 450,092 +25,958 +30,183

6.1% 7.2%
  
The Senate provides $450.1 million for DOI and Forest Service programs funded through 
LWCF.  This is $30.2 million above the budgeted level and $26.0 million above the House 
level of $424.1 million. 
 
For DOI programs, the Senate provides $327.2 million including $207.2 million for Federal 
land acquisition, $35.0 million for NPS State grants, and $85.0 million for Cooperative 
Endangered Species Conservation grants.  The House provided $311.1 million for DOI 
programs funded in LWCF including $181.1 million for Federal acquisition, $30.0 million for 
NPS State grants, and $100.0 million for endangered species grants.  
 
Great Lakes.  The 2010 budget for the Environmental Protection Agency included a Great 
Lakes Initiative of $475.0 million, including $85.9 million intended for Interior to undertake 52 
projects.  The Senate funds $400.0 million of the amount requested by EPA and directs the 
agency to work with other Federal agencies and partners to maximize funding for on-the-
ground restoration, limit overhead, and utilize non-Federal partners.  The House provided the 
full $475.0 for this initiative. 
 
Wildland Fire.  The Senate provides $979.6 million for the Wildland Fire Management 
program, an increase of $4.9 million over the request.  The House provided a total of $1,007.8 
million, $33.0 million above the request, by providing increases for preparedness and 
hazardous fuels treatment.  The Senate did not retain funds in the new $75.0 million 
contingency account requested in the 2010 budget, instead moving these funds to the regular 
suppression budget.  The House supported the President’s budget request by providing $75.0 
million in a separate Contingency Reserve Fund, and which is available subject to an 
emergency determination by the President. 
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Reprogramming Guidelines.  The House and Senate Committee Reports provide updated 
direction to the agencies funded in the bill for reprogramming.  These guidelines dictate the 
level of flexibility that the Department has for moving funds, reorganizations and deviations 
from the budget, land exchanges, and acquisitions over appraised values.  The Senate reduces 
flexibility by imposing guidelines in effect in 2007 while the House continued guidelines in 
effect in 2009.   
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DETAIL BY BUREAU AND ACTIVITY 
 
Bureau of Land Management Operations 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Management of Lands and Resources 890,194 975,351 950,496 965,721 15,225 -9,630
Oregon and California Grant Lands 109,949 111,557 111,557 111,557 0 0

Total 1,000,143 1,086,908 1,062,053 1,077,278 +15,225 -9,630
+1.4% -0.9%  

* The 2009 amount for MLR does not include the $125.0 million in ARRA funding. 
 
The Senate provides $1.1 billion for BLM operations, an increase of $15.2 million over the 
House level and a reduction of $9.6 million below the 2010 President’s budget.  In both the 
Senate and House marks, the reduction below the request for the Management of Lands and 
Resources account is mostly explained by a change in BLM’s Oil and Gas Management 
program; specifically the Committees’ substitution of mandatory funding for discretionary 
funding to maintain program capability at the request level.   
 
Both the Senate and House fully fund the high priority Presidential and Secretarial initiatives.  
This includes the requested increases of $16.1 million for the New Energy Frontier Initiative, to 
allow BLM to facilitate expanded renewable energy development on public lands, $15.0 
million for the Climate Impacts Initiative, and $5.0 million for the 21st Century Youth 
Conservation Corps.  Changes from the budget request include the following:  
 
In Land Resources, while the Senate mark fully funds the requested increase of $26.5 million 
for the Wild Horse and Burro Management program, the House mark provided $19.5 million, a 
reduction of $7.0 million.  The Senate provides a $1.0 million increase over the request and 
House mark in Cultural Resources Management to support implementation of the Omnibus 
Public Lands Management Act of 2009.  The Senate mark also provides a total of $1.4 million 
in general program increases over the request and House levels spread across the other four 
subactivities in Land Resources.  While the Senate adds $700,000 for rangeland management, 
the House designated $1.0 million to help reduce the backlog in grazing permits and target it to 
areas where litigation is causing significant delays.  The report does not specify what work 
within Rangeland Management should be reduced to offset the increase for permitting. 
 
In Wildlife and Fisheries Management, the Senate, like the House, restores the proposed 
reduction of $145,000 in pass-through funding to the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation in 
the Wildlife Management program.  The Senate also provides a general program increase of 
$250,000 in Wildlife Management.  By contrast, the House mark provided a $1.0 million 
increase over the request, including a general base increase of $500,000 and $500,000 for the 
plant conservation program.  The Senate mark provides a general program increase of $125,000 
in Fisheries Management. 
 
In Threatened and Endangered Species Management, the Senate provides a $300,000 
increase for redband trout and salmon habitat restoration in Nevada and a general program 
increase of $200,000. 
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In Recreation Management, the Senate provides general program increases of $200,000 for 
Wilderness Management and $500,000 for Recreation Resources Management. 
 
In Energy and Minerals Management, the Senate, like the House, funds the Oil and Gas 
Management program at $21.0 million below the request.  The President’s budget proposed an 
increase of $11.9 million in base appropriations and a $9.1 million increase in offsetting 
collections (APD fees) in order to fully offset the Administration’s proposal to amend Section 
365 of the Energy Policy Act of 2005 to discontinue the $21.0 million in mandatory leasing 
rental revenues that BLM uses to operate its oil and gas pilot offices.  The Senate and House 
marks do not support the amendment to the Energy Policy Act.  Both do, however, support the 
Administration’s proposal to increase offsetting collections by $9.1 million by raising from 
$4,000 to $6,500 the processing fee for applications for permit to drill through appropriations 
language.  This combination of actions allows the Senate and House to reduce the discretionary 
appropriation for Oil and Gas Management by $21.0 million and still preserve the program 
capability at the request level.  The Senate includes bill language capping the amount of direct 
appropriations that may be spent on oil and gas activities.  This proviso dates back to 2008, and 
presumably reflects a lingering concern by Congress that BLM is using other resource 
management program funding to augment the oil and gas program.  The Senate sets the cap at 
$69.3 million. 
 
In Realty and Ownership Management, both the Senate and the House fully fund the 
requested increase for renewable energy development of $16.1 million.  Both include report 
language expressing concern about the development of renewable energy on public lands.  The 
Senate requires a report on the criteria used for siting projects and a strategic plan on how DOI 
and Forest Service will coordinate the development of projects.  The House directs BLM to 
provide a summary plan that describes the policy, as well as administrative and management-
level actions that will be taken during the evaluation and approval process for renewable energy 
development on Federal lands to ensure that renewable biological resources are assessed at 
appropriate scales and to ensure that fish, wildlife, and plant populations are sustained over the 
long-term through proper project location, mitigation, operational standards, and monitoring.  
The Senate also provides increases of $300,000 for the Utah Rural Government Geographic 
Information Systems Assistance Program and a general program increase of $100,000. 
 
In Resource Protection and Maintenance, the Senate provides an additional $2.0 million over 
the request and House levels, including $1.0 million for law enforcement and $1.0 million for 
travel and transportation plans to be used for plans authorized in the Omnibus Public Lands 
Management Act.   
 
In Challenge Cost Share, the Senate provides a $500,000 increase over the request and House 
levels. 
 
In National Monuments and National Conservation Areas, the Senate provides a $3.0 
million increase as compared to the House increase of $2.0 million.   
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Fish and Wildlife Service Operations 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Resource Management 1,140,962 1,218,206 1,248,756 1,244,386 -4,370 +26,180

-0.3% +2.1%
 
The Senate provides $1.2 billion for the FWS operating account, $26.2 million more than the 
President’s budget and $4.4 million less than the House.   
 
The Senate and House fully fund the high priority Presidential and Secretarial initiatives.  This 
includes the requested increases of $40.0 million for the Climate Impacts Initiative, and $8.0 
million for the 21st Century Youth Conservation Corps.  Changes from the budget request 
include the following:  
 
Endangered Species. The Senate provides $174.7 million for the Endangered Species 
program, $10.5 million above the President’s budget and $8.2 million above the House mark.  
Details are provided below in the Endangered Species section of this document.  
 
Habitat Conservation.  For Habitat Conservation programs, the Senate provides $117.0 
million, $3.6 million over the budget and $1.9 million over the House mark.  The Senate fully 
funds the increases requested in the President’s budget, and includes an additional $2.1 million 
for Partners for Fish and Wildlife, $750,000 for Conservation Planning Assistance, $500,000 
for the Coastal Program, and $250,000 for the National Wetlands Inventory. 
 
Environmental Contaminants.  The Senate provides $14.0 million for the Environmental 
Contaminants program, $500,000 more than the budget and the House mark.   
 
National Wildlife Refuge System. The Senate provides $488.6 million for the National 
Wildlife Refuge System, an increase of $5.4 million over the President’s budget, and $14.7 
million less than the House mark.  The Senate includes increases of $5.6 million for wildlife 
and habitat management, $1.8 million for refuge visitor services, and $1.0 million for refuge 
law enforcement and a decrease of $3.0 million for Refuge deferred maintenance.  
 
Migratory Bird Management, Law Enforcement and International Affairs. The Senate 
provides $54.0 million for Migratory Bird Management, $1.0 million more than the budget 
request and $500,000 more than the House.  The Senate funds the increases in the President’s 
budget and adds $1.0 million for established Joint Ventures. The Senate provides $65.8 million 
for law enforcement, $2.0 million above the budget, and $1.0 million above the House. The 
Committee directs FWS to use the increase to recruit and train new law enforcement officers. 
The Senate provides $13.7 million for International Affairs, $480,000 over the President’s 
budget, and $1.5 million below the House.  This includes $150,000 for the Caddo Lake 
RAMSAR center. 
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Fisheries and Aquatic Resources.  The Senate provides $143.7 million for Fisheries and 
Aquatic Resources, $3.0 million above the President’s budget request and $500,000 below the 
House.  The Senate fully funds the increases in the budget, and adds $500,000 for Hatchery 
Operations, $500,000 for freshwater mussel recovery, and $2.0 million for quagga and zebra 
mussel control and eradication. 
 
Climate Change and Science Capacity.  The Senate provides $20.0 million for climate 
change and science capacity, consistent with the President’s budget request and equal to the 
House mark.   
 
General Administration. The Senate provides $152.8 million for general operations, which is 
$1.3 million below the President’s budget request, and $750,000 less than the House mark. The 
Senate does not provide the $2.0 million increase included in the President’s budget for the 
Fish and Wildlife Foundation and the National Conservation and Training Center portions of 
the Educating Young Hunters and Anglers Initiative. 
 
FWS Endangered Species Program 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Candidate Conservation 10,670 10,592 11,592 10,592 -1,000 0
Listing Program 19,266 20,103 20,603 22,103 1,500 2,000
Consultation/HCP 53,462 56,863 56,863 59,363 2,500 +2,500
Recovery Program 74,575 76,599 77,449 82,599 +5,150 6,000

Total 157,973 164,157 166,507 174,657 +8,150 +10,500
+4.9% +6.4%

 
The Senate provides $10.6 million for Candidate Conservation, the same as the budget.  The 
House added $1.0 million.  
 
The Senate provides $22.1 million for Listing, adding $2.0 million.  The House added 
$500,000.  
 
The Senate provides $59.4 million for Consultation, adding $2.5 million over the President’s 
budget request and the House mark. The Committee directs the increase to be used to address 
deficiencies in the program identified by the GAO’s May 2009 report.  
 
The House provides $82.6 million for recovery, $6.0 million over the President’s budget 
request and $5.2 million more than the House mark. The Senate funds the increases in the 
budget and adds $500,000 to study White Nose Syndrome in bats; $950,000 for general 
program activities; $3.0 million for recovery of endangered birds in response to the state of the 
birds report; $200,000 for wolf monitoring in Western States; $350,000 for Lahontan cutthroat 
trout recovery; and $1.0 million for a wolf livestock loss demonstration project. 
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Multinational Species Conservation Fund/Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation 
Fund 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Neotropical 4,750 4,750 5,250 5,000 -250 250
MSCF 10,000 10,000 11,500 11,500 0 1,500

Total 14,750 14,750 16,750 16,500 -250 +1,750
-1.5% +11.9%

 
The Senate provides $5.0 million for Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation, an increase of 
$250,000 over the President’s budget request.  The House added $500,000 above the budget. 
 
The House and Senate provide $11.5 million for the Multinational Species Conservation Fund, 
an increase of $1.5 million over the President’s budget request. 
 
National Park Service Operations 
$000 2009 

Enacted 2010 Budget House Senate
Senate +/-

2010 House
Senate +/-

2010 Budget
Park Management 1,983,474 2,110,486 2,105,154 2,105,779 +625 -4,707
External Administration Costs 148,055 155,530 155,530 155,530 0 0
  Total 2,131,529 2,266,016 2,260,684 2,261,309 +625 -4,707

+0.0% -0.2%
 
The Senate provides $2.3 billion for National Park Service Operations, $4.7 million less than 
the President’s budget request and $625,000 over the House mark.   
 
The Senate funds $95.3 million of the $100.0 million park operations increase, reducing 
funding for: climate change research from $10.0 million to $8.0 million, oceans stewardship 
from $2.5 million to $2.0 million, and $2.2 million for storm preparedness.  The House funded 
the full request for climate change of $10.0 million, reduced oceans stewardship to $1.25 
million, eliminated $2.2 million requested for storm preparedness, and included reductions of 
$875,000 for interpretation and education, and $1.0 million for asset management software. 
 
The Senate funds $375,000 of $1.4 million requested for an interpretive renaissance plan and 
directs NPS to use the remaining $1.0 million for a pilot program for the teaching of American 
History and Civics in the National Parks.   
 
The Senate bill includes language on several park-specific issues, including: 

• Sec. 109 directs DOI to determine if the agreement announced by Cadiz, Inc. and the 
Arizona and California Railroad Company exceed the rights granted to the railroad 
under its Rights of Way.  The agreement allows Cadiz to utilize a portion of the 
railroad’s right of way for an underground water conveyance pipeline.  The provision 
also prohibits use of funds for any proposal to approve specified right of way on the 
Mojave National Preserve. 

• Sec. 119 directs NPS to allow hunters to cull the elk herd in Theodore Roosevelt NP 
and establish parameters under which the NPS should accomplish this. 
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• Sec. 120 extends oystering maritime operations at Point Reyes National seashore until 
2022 subject to all applicable laws and regulations.  The Senate directs NPS to provide 
a report based on the findings of a report on best management practices for oystering by 
the National Academy of Sciences due in the fall of 2009. NPS is to identify any further 
research needed to better manage oystering maritime operations sustainability and 
economically.  The Senate also directs NPS to report on the remaining acres under 
consideration for designation of potential wilderness.  

 
The House does not have comparable bill language but included report language including: 

• NPS is to prepare a report on how future budgets will address the findings of the 
National Academy of Public Administration report on cultural resource programs. 

• NPS is to report on its plan for managing the current programs administered by the 
Boston Regional Office and how NPS plans to change the staffing plan for that office.  

• NPS is to immediately begin allocating no more than 60 percent to the parks that 
collected $4 million or more in Recreation Fees in 2009.  NPS may return some or all of 
the 20 percent difference, if the park can demonstrate an immediate need to retain and 
obligate a project that ranks high on the NPS priority list. 

 
NPS Maintenance and Construction 
$000 2009 

Enacted 2010 Budget House Senate
Senate +/-

2010 House
Senate +/-

2010 Budget
ONPS/Maintenance 677,699 705,220 702,013 703,013 +1,000 -2,207
Construction 233,158 205,991 213,691 219,731 +6,040 +13,740
Cancellation of Federal Infrastructure 
Improvement Balances -637 0 0 0 0 0
  Total 910,220 911,211 915,704 922,744 +7,040 +11,533

+0.8% +1.3%
 
The Senate provides a total of $703.0 million for NPS maintenance and operations, $25.3 
million above 2009 enacted.  The House and Senate both provide $99.6 million, as requested, 
for the repair and rehabilitation program.  The Senate fully funds the $5.0 million increase 
requested to address the asset management workload.  The House provided $4.0 million of this 
request.  Neither the House nor the Senate support the $2.2 million increase requested for storm 
preparedness saying this is usually addressed in supplemental appropriations. Both the House 
and the Senate accept $2.2 million in proposed reductions. 
 
Construction is funded at $219.7 million in the Senate, $12.8 million below 2009 enacted.  
Line-item or project construction is funded at $130.3 million, $13.4 million above the request 
level, $19.0 million below 2009 enacted, and $5.6 million above the House.  The House and 
Senate both fund all of the 18 projects requested for funding.  The Senate adds funding for 10 
additional projects and the House adds funding for 17 projects, while directing that $6.5 million 
in Recreation Fee program balances should be used to cover the costs of all the projects in the 
bill.  The Senate includes $4.2 million for the Everglades as requested; the House added $4.2 
million from the Army Corp of Engineers request for this project. 
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Both the House and Senate provide the requested amounts for storm damage projects, the 
Denver Service Center, and Regional Facility Project Support and accept the requested $1.0 
million reduction in funding for the Housing Improvement Program.  The Senate provides 
additional funds for special resource studies; the House included an unspecified reduction of 
$138,000 for Construction program management and operations. 
 
The House includes bill language to direct NPS to complete a special resource study along the 
route of the Mississippi River in the counties contiguous to the River from its headwaters in the 
State of Minnesota to the Gulf of Mexico. 
 
Park Partnership Project Grants 
$000 2009 

Enacted 2010 Budget House Senate
Senate +/-

2010 House
Senate +/-

2010 Budget
Signature Projects Matching Program 0 25,000 25,000 0 -25,000 -25,000

-100.0% -100.0%
 
The Senate does not fund this matching grant program for signature projects citing the 
availability of ARRA funding and the substantial carryover in the Recreation Fee program.  
The House funded this grant program at the $25.0 million request level.  The House directed 
NPS to provide a report within 90 days of enactment of the act listing the criteria used for the 
selection and for each project, the funds allotted to each project from both Federal and non-
federal sources, and a schedule for completion. 
 
National Recreation & Preservation 
$000 2009 

Enacted 2010 Budget House Senate
Senate +/-

2010 House
Senate +/-

2010 Budget
Recreation, Natural, and Cultural Prog. 35,286 36,419 37,919 39,419 +1,500 +3,000
Grant Administration 3,096 1,753 1,753 1,753 0 0
Heritage Partnership Programs 15,702 15,736 17,814 17,741 -73 +2,005
Preserve America Grants* 0 0 0 3,175 +3,175 +3,175
Statutory or Contractual Aid 5,600 0 1,900 5,350 +3,450 +5,350
  Total 59,684 53,908 59,386 67,438 +8,052 +13,530

+13.6% +25.1%
*Funding for Preserve America is requested in HPF.  The House also funds Preserve America in HPF.
 
In NR&P, both the House and the Senate add funding for Japanese American Confinement 
Sites grants: the Senate adds $3.0 million; the House added $1.5 million.  Within the NR&P 
Natural Program, both the House and the Senate provide the requested $448,000 increase for 
Rivers, Trails, and Conservation assistance as requested. Both the House and Senate accept the 
reduction for State Conservation grant administration as requested to allow this function to be 
funded within the Land and Water Conservation Fund.  The Senate funds Preserve America 
grants in NR&P.  
 
The House and Senate fund the Heritage Partnership Programs at $17.8 million and $17.7 
million respectively, about $2.0 million above the President’s budget, to allow funding for the 
expanded number of heritage partnerships authorized by Congress in the Omnibus Public 



 

Page 14 
 

Lands Act of 2009 and to increase funding for National Heritage areas which have completed 
management plans.  The Senate provides a distribution methodology for the additional funds; 
the House directed NPS to allocate funding based on competitive criteria following the general 
approach used in 2008.  The House directed the Park Service to develop and implement new 
guidelines for heritage partnerships that include self-sufficiency plans for all heritage areas 
within a reasonable amount of time, further directing that such a plan be a condition of 
continued funding.   
 
The Senate funds Statutory or Contractual Aid programs at $5.4 million for eight earmarked 
areas; the House funded Statutory Aid programs at $1.9 million for three earmarked areas.  
This activity was not included in the 2010 President’s budget.  Funding for Statutory or 
Contract Aid is to be allocated as follows:   
 

State Activity House Senate
CA Angel Island Immigration Station 1,000 1,000
MD Chesapeake Bay Gateways & Water Trails 400 1,000
NY Hudson-Fulton-Champlain Quadricentennial 750
NH Lamprey Wild & Scenic River 200
Fl/HI National Tropical Botanical Garden 500
HI Native Hawaiian Culture & Arts Program 500
DC Sewall-Belmont House 1,000
MD/DC Star Spangled Banner National Historic Trail 500
CA Yosemite Schools 400

TOTAL 1,900 5,350

2010 Statutory or Contractual Aid for Other Activities ($000)

 
 
NPS Historic Preservation Fund 
$000 2009 

Enacted 2010 Budget House Senate
Senate +/-

2010 House
Senate +/-

2010 Budget
Grants to States and Territories 42,500 46,500 46,500 46,500 0 0
Grants to Tribes 7,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 0 0
Save America's Treasures Grants 20,000 20,000 31,000 20,000 -11,000 0
Preserve America Grants* 0 3,175 6,175 0 -6,175 -3,175
Cancellation of Prior-Year Balances -516 0 0 0 0 0
  Total 68,984 77,675 91,675 74,500 -17,175 -3,175

-18.7% -4.1%
*The Senate funds Preserve America in NR&P. 
 
 
The Senate provides $74.5 million for the Historic Preservation Fund, $3.2 million below the 
President’s budget and $17.2 million below the House mark of $91.7 million.   
 
Consistent with the budget, both the House and Senate fund Historic Preservation Grants-in-
Aid to States and Territories at $46.5 million, $4.0 million above 2009, as well as $8.0 million 
for tribal grants, $1.0 million above 2009 enacted. 
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The Senate funds Save America’s Treasures at $20.0 million as requested and earmarks 16 
projects using $5.0 million.  The House added $10.0 million above the President’s budget and 
earmarks 37 projects using $5.3 million.   
 
The Senate provides $3.2 million for Preserve America in NR&P.  The House adds $3.0 
million, for a total of $6.2 million in HPF.   
 
Minerals Management Service 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Royalty and Offshore Minerals Management 304,103 341,047 341,047 341,947 900 900
Oil Spill Research 6,303 6,303 6,303 6,303 0 0

Subtotal, MMS 310,406 347,350 347,350 348,250 900 900
Offsetting Collections -146,730 -156,730 -156,730 -156,730 0 0
Inspection Fee 0 -10,000 -10,000 -10,000 0 0
Net Receipt Sharing -47,000 0 -49,000 -49,000 0 -49,000

Total 116,676 180,620 131,620 132,520 +900 -48,100
+0.7% -26.6%

 
The Senate provides a total of $348.3 million for the Minerals Management Service, an 
increase of $900,000 over the President’s budget and the House mark, for the Center for 
Marine Resources and Environment in Mississippi.   
 
The House and Senate fund the budget requests of $24.0 million for renewable energy, $5.0 
million for the five-year program, and $4.9 million for increased audit and compliance 
activities.   
 
As requested in the budget, the Senate and House include $156.7 million in offsetting 
collections and collections of $10.0 million for an inspection fee on offshore oil and gas 
facilities.  The Senate and the House include a provision that imposes Net Receipt Sharing that 
generates an additional $49.0 million in offsets to the bill.  Net Receipt Sharing was not 
proposed in the President’s budget. 
 
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Regulation and Technology 120,256 127,280 127,280 127,280 0 0
Abandoned Mine Reclamation Fund 52,946 32,088 32,088 39,588 7,500 7,500
Total, OSM 173,202 159,368 159,368 166,868 7,500 7,500
Rescission of Prior Year Balances -8,500 0 0 0 0 0

Total 164,702 159,368 159,368 166,868 +7,500 +7,500
+4.7% +4.7%
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The Senate provides a total of $166.9 million for the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and 
Enforcement, an increase of $7.5 million above the President’s budget and the House mark of 
$159.4 million.   
 
The House and Senate approve the President’s budget request of $5.8 million for State 
regulatory programs, thus fully funding State needs for ongoing operation of these programs. 
 
The Senate funds the Abandoned Mine Reclamation Fund at $39.6 million, $7.5 million above 
the President’s request and the House mark, rejecting the proposal to eliminate Federal funding 
for AML emergency programs.  The Both the House and Senate direct OSM to utilize 
carryover balances in 2010 and reduce funding by $14.0 million commensurate with these 
amounts and consistent with the President’s budget proposal. 
 
U.S. Geological Survey 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget

Surveys, Investigations, and Research 1,043,803 1,097,844 1,105,744 1,104,340 -1,404 +6,496
-0.1% +0.6%

 
The Senate provides $1.1 billion for the USGS, $6.5 million above the President’s budget 
request and $1.4 million below the House mark. 
 
Geographic Research, Investigations, and Remote Sensing.  The Senate provides $143.9 
million for Geography, equivalent to the budget request and $1.7 million below the House 
mark.  Both the House and Senate accept the Survey’s request to move the National Geospatial 
Program from the Enterprise Information activity into Geography.  The Senate funds the NGP 
at $68.0 million, $2.7 million below the budget request and the House mark.  The Senate 
provides the requested increase of $300,000 for biofuels research for the Energy initiative.  The 
House added $1.7 million to increase operational funding for the Civil Applications 
Committee. 
 
Geologic Hazards, Resources, and Processes.  The Senate provides $247.9 million for 
Geology, $900,000 above the budget request and $350,000 below the House mark.  The House 
and Senate provide the requested increases of $1.0 million for extended continental shelf 
studies, and $1.5 million for wind, solar, geothermal, and biofuels research for the Energy 
initiative.  The Senate adds $250,000 to initiate and support a cooperative partnership between 
the University of Hawaii-Manoa and the USGS Hawaii Volcano Observatory.  The agreement 
is intended to formalize the collaborative relationship that has been established between the two 
entities for monitoring, hazards assessments, and other research in an area of highly active 
volcanoes.  An amount of $650,000 is included to continue the Nye County, NV minerals 
assessment project that was initiated last year.  The House did not fund these projects, but 
added $1.0 million for LIDAR and other seismological studies of areas with high earthquake 
risk and $250,000 for the Global Seismographic Network. 
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Water Resources Investigations.  The Senate provides $231.0 million for Hydrology, $3.1 
million above the budget request and $1.4 million above the House mark.  The House and 
Senate fund the requested increases of $5.0 million to enhance the National Streamgage 
Network, and $200,000 for research on the environmental effects of biofuels development.  The 
Senate adds funds for the following activities: $900,000 to continue the San Diego, CA 
Formation mapping project; $500,000 to continue U.S.-Mexico trans-boundary aquifer 
assessments; $400,000 to continue the Survey’s participation in the work of the Long-term 
Estuary Assessment Group, LA; $346,000 above the $154,000 included in the budget proposal 
to provide a total of $500,000 for monitoring activities and toxic studies in the Lake Champlain 
basin; $500,000 for a water resources assessment of Maryland’s coastal plain and piedmont 
aquifer systems; and $500,000 to continue well monitoring and other water resources 
assessments in Hawaii.  The House added funding for the following:  $300,000 for the South 
Arkansas Sparta aquifer recovery study; $280,000 for the McHenry County groundwater 
protection program; $200,000 for the Hood Canal dissolved oxygen study; and $1.0 million for 
the U.S.-Mexico Transboundary Aquifer Assessment Act study. 
 
Biological Research.  The Senate provides $202.7 million for Biology, $3.5 million above the 
budget request and $230,000 above the House mark.  Both the House and Senate include 
funding increases requested in the President’s budget of $5.0 million for climate change science 
support for FWS, $4.2 million to expand research on Arctic ecosystems, and $2.0 million for 
the cooperative research units program.  Changes to the budget request made by the Senate 
include $750,000 for general genetics and genomic research, $600,000 for tropical ecosystems 
and watershed health research, $750,000 for the National Biological Information Infrastructure, 
$1.0 million to continue San Francisco salt ponds monitoring and research, and $350,000 for 
the development and testing of protocols for monitoring invasive species, including zebra 
mussels, in the Columbia River basin in collaboration with Washington State University and its 
partners. The House added $3.2 million for support of State conservation data agencies, 
anadromous fish research, and San Francisco salt ponds restoration support.  
 
Enterprise Information.  The Senate provides $45.0 million for Enterprise Information, $1.0 
million below both the budget request and the House mark.  Both the House and Senate agree 
to the transfer of $68.0 million to Geography to support the National Geospatial Program, in 
agreement with the budget request. The Senate provides $1.0 million for the 21st Century Youth 
Conservation Corps initiative rather than the $2.0 million included in the budget proposal.  The 
House funded $2.0 million for youth programs. 
 
Global Climate Change.  The 2010 Senate mark provides $58.2 million for Global Climate 
Change, equivalent to both the budget request and the House mark.  Increases include $5.0 
million for climate change science, $5.0 million for the National Climate Change and Wildlife 
Science Center, and $7.0 million to expand carbon sequestration research. 
 
Science Support.  The Senate mark provides $69.2 million for Science Support, equivalent to 
both the budget request and the House mark.   
 
Facilities.  The 2010 Senate mark provides $106.4 million for Facilities, equivalent to both the 
budget request and the House mark. 
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Office of Insular Affairs 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget

Assistance to Territories 78,665 81,077 83,995 81,095 -2,900 +18
Compact of Free Association 5,318 5,318 5,318 5,318 0 0

Total 83,983 86,395 89,313 86,413 -2,900 +18
-3.2% 0.0%

 
Assistance to Territories.  The Senate provides $81.1 million for Assistance to Territories, 
$18,000 above the budget request and $2.9 million below the House mark.  Both the House and 
Senate fund $2.0 million requested for a loan program that will allow Guam to respond to the 
impending military buildup.  
 
Territorial Assistance.  The Committee provides $30.6 million for Territorial Assistance, 
$18,000 above the budget request and $2.9 million below the House mark.  The Senate 
provides an increase of $18,000 for General Technical Assistance.  The House provided 
increases of $900,000 for wastewater system repairs and improvements for the U.S.Virgin 
lslands.  The House moved $2.018 million from management controls to technical assistance 
for high priority projects and $369,000 for brown tree snake control. 
 
American Samoa/Operations Grants.  The House and Senate provide $22.8 million for 
American Samoa Operations Grants, equivalent to the budget request. 
 
Northern Mariana Islands/Covenant Grants.  The House and Senate marks provide $27.7 
million for CNMI Covenant Grants, equivalent to the budget. 
 
Compact of Free Association.  The House and Senate provide $5.3 million for the Compact of 
Free Association, equivalent to the budget request.  The Senate includes a general provision to 
extend the eligibility of the Republic of Palau to receive Federal aid for one year while a new 
Compact of Free Association is negotiated in the United States.  The House has no comparable 
provision. 
 
 

 Native American Programs 
 
Office of the Special Trustee 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Federal Trust Programs 181,648 185,984 185,984 185,984 0 0

0.0% 0.0%
 
The Senate provides a total of $186.0 million for the Office of the Special Trustee, which is 
level with the 2010 President’s budget and the House mark.  The House includes report 
language encouraging OST and BIA to work together to reevaluate how appraisals are 
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requested and prepared for Indian trust lands, and provide recommendations to the Committee 
on how delays can be minimized. 
 
Statutory language in the Senate and House bills includes: 

• Funds in the Act and unobligated balances from OST or BIA can be used for trust 
management reform, other than historical accounting.   

• A provision that prevents the statute of limitations from commencing on any claim in 
litigation pending on the date of enactment of the Act concerning losses to or 
mismanagement of trust funds, until the affected tribe or individual Indian has been 
furnished with an accounting.   

• Allows the Secretary to refrain from providing a quarterly statement for any Indian 
trust account that has not had activity for at least 18 months and has a balance of 
$15.00 or less.   

• A provision that makes available an amount not to exceed $50,000 to make payments 
to correct administrative errors of either disbursements from or deposits to Individual 
Indian Money or tribal accounts after September 30, 2002.   

 
Indian Affairs  
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Operation of Indian Programs 2,128,630 2,278,809 2,300,099 2,309,322 9,223 30,513
Construction 217,688 200,000 200,000 225,000 25,000 25,000
Settlements 21,627 47,380 47,380 47,380 0 0
Guaranteed Loan Program 8,186 8,215 8,215 8,215 0 0
Indian Land Consolidation 0 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0

Total 2,376,131 2,537,404 2,558,694 2,592,917 +34,223 +55,513
+1.3% +2.2%

 
The House and Senate both funded the Empowering Indian Initiative proposed in the 2010 
President’s budget, which is comprised of $72.0 million for education programs in BIE and 
$30.0 million for law enforcement programs in BIA.  The House and Senate support the 
Administration’s request to continue the Indian Land Consolidation Program with $3.0 million. 
 
The Senate provides a total of $2.6 billion for Indian Affairs, an increase of $55.5 million 
above the 2010 President’s budget and $34.2 over the House mark.  The Senate provides 
increases including $2.0 million for Contract Support; $1.1 million for the Housing 
Improvement Program; $850,000 for Natural Resource Management; and $1.6 million for post 
secondary schools.  The Senate also adds $50.0 million for law enforcement activities in Indian 
Country, with $25.0 million for public safety and justice operational programs and $25.0 
million for the public safety and justice construction program.   
 
The House provided a total of $2.6 billion for Indian Affairs, an increase of $21.3 million 
above the 2010 President’s budget.  The House included increases above the request of $6.3 
million for Contract Support; $12.0 million for Rights Protection Implementation; $2.0 million 
for Fish, Wildlife and Parks; and $1.0 million for Community and Economic Development.  
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The House redirected $2.0 million of the $10.0 million request for Post Secondary Programs to 
Elementary and Secondary Student Transportation. 
 
Native American Communities – Protecting Indian Country.  The Senate adds $50 million 
to be allocated as follows: $10.0 million for Criminal Investigations and Police Services; $5.0 
million for Detention and Corrections; $1.0 million for Special Initiatives; $1.0 million for 
additional training classes at the Indian Police Academy; $3.0 million for Program 
Management; $5.0 million for Tribal Courts; $20.0 million for detention facilities improvement 
and repair; and $5.0 million for law enforcement employee housing.   
 
The Senate Committee applauds the Bureau’s $500,000 set aside for the Indian Police 
Academy outreach initiative and the Committee urges the Bureau to expedite the use of 
construction dollars.   
 
The House Report directs the Department to: 

• Conduct consultation with Tribal leaders and Tribal justice officials in the 
development of regulatory policies and actions; 

• Participate, along with the Department of Justice, Tribal, and State officials in an 
interagency working group to clarify and resolve the law enforcement jurisdictional 
challenges; 

• Coordinate with the Department of Justice to develop a priority list for detention 
facility construction; 

• Work with the Department of Justice to develop a voluntary annual training 
program for Tribal court officials and judges; and 

• Engage the services of the Office of Inspector General to provide an evaluation of 
programs in order to refine the allocation of fiscal and human resources to have the 
greatest impact of reducing crime. 

 
Native American Communities – Advancing Indian Education.  The Senate adds $1.6 
million for Post Secondary Programs.  The increase includes $1.0 million for Haskell and SIPI, 
the two Bureau-operated colleges, and $600,000 for UTTC and NTC, the two tribally operated 
technical colleges. 
 
Tribal Government.  The House supported the President’s budget request of $5.5 million for 
contract support and provides an additional $6.3 million.  The Senate provides an additional 
$2.0 million over the President’s budget for Contract Support. 
 
Human Services.  The House and Senate support the President’s budget request including an 
increase of $1.1 million for regional oversight.  The Senate provides an additional $1.1 million 
for the Housing Improvement Program. 
 
Trust Program.  The House and Senate support the Indian Affairs portion of the Unified Trust 
Budget of $320.7 million,  The House added $2.0 million for Fish, Wildlife and Parks for fish 
hatchery maintenance.   
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Natural Resources Management.  The House and Senate support the President’s $160.8 
million request for Trust – Natural Resource Management including increases of $2.0 million 
for agriculture, $2.0 million for fish hatcheries, and $6.0 million for minerals and mining 
projects.  The House provided an additional $14.0 million, including $12.0 million for Rights 
Protection Implementation to continue ongoing natural resources management and 
conservation programs, and $2.0 million for Fish, Wildlife and Parks for fish hatchery 
maintenance.  The Senate provides an additional $350,000 for the Upper Columbia United 
Tribes and $500,000 for the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe’s prairie management program. 
 
Community and Economic Development.  The House and Senate support the President’s 
request of $43.9 million.  The House added $1.0 million for Community Development for job 
training programs. 
 
Education.  The House and Senate support the one time funding increase of $50.0 million to 
forward fund Tribal Colleges and Universities and expects the funding to be distributed to other 
Bureau programs in FY 2011.  The House Report directs the Bureau to study and report on the 
impacts of allowing reinstatement of termination era academic programs or schools. The report 
should include the number of schools/programs terminated between 1951 and 1972, whether 
the Tribe agreed with the termination or not, the financial impact constructing a facility without 
Federal funds, and the estimated increased cost to the Bureau if these schools were added to the 
system. 
 
Human Services.  The House Committee Report directs the Department of the Interior to work 
with the Department of Housing and Urban Development to clarify roles and responsibilities of 
each Department and to coordinate the delivery of housing without duplicative efforts. 
 
Construction.  The House Report urges the Department to work closely with the Department of 
Justice on a comprehensive detention center program that complements the DOJ detention 
grant program.  Also, the Committee encourages the construction of justice centers when 
appropriate. 
 
Irrigation.  The Senate Report expresses concern with the rate of progress being made in 
addressing the management and funding deficiencies in the Wapato irrigation project, and 
directs the Bureau to report by January 1, 2010, on the specific short term and long term actions 
necessary to alleviate the problems noted in a 2006 GAO report and a schedule for 
implementation. 
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Departmental Offices 
$000

2009 
Enacted 2010 Budget House Senate

Senate +/- 2009 
House

Senate +/- 2010 
Budget

Office of the Secretary 107,264 118,836 118,836 118,836 0 0
Federal Lands Subsistence Management -108 0 0 0 0 0
Office of the Solicitor 62,050 65,076 65,076 65,076 0 0
Office of the Inspector General 45,953 48,590 48,590 48,590 0 0

Total 215,159 232,502 232,502 232,502 0 0
0.0% 0.0%

 
Office of the Secretary – Salaries and Expenses.  The House and Senate fund the President’s 
budget request of $118.8 million. The request included $5.4 million of fixed cost increases and 
program increases of $200,000 for the Office of the Secretary Management Intern Program, 
$4.0 million for Consolidated Appraisal Services, and $2.1 million for office moves associated 
with the Main Interior Building modernization project and building improvements outside the 
scope of the MIB modernization project.  The Senate increases the Secretary’s Reception and 
Representation Fund to $25,000 from the $15,000 limitation in effect for FY 2009. 
 
Office of the Solicitor.  The House and Senate fund the President’s budget request of $65.1 
million for the Office of the Solicitor.  This includes $2.0 million for fixed costs, $900,000 for 
information technology improvements, and $100,000 for the Office’s training program.   
 
Office of Inspector General.  The Senate and House fund the budget request of $48.6 million 
for the Office of the Inspector General.  This includes $1.4 million for fixed costs, $964,000 to 
develop on-shore royalty oversight capacity, $123,000 to conduct inspections and critical point 
evaluations, and $113,000 to investigate procurement and financial assistance programs.   
 
Department-wide Programs (excluding Wildland Fire) 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2009 House 2010 Budget
Central Hazardous Materials Fund 10,148 10,175 10,175 10,175 0 0
Natural Resource Damage Assessment Fund 6,338 6,462 6,462 6,462 0 0
Working Capital Fund 73,435 85,823 75,823 85,823 10,000 0

Total 89,921 102,460 92,460 102,460 +10,000 +0
+10.8% 0.0%

 
The House and Senate fully fund Department-wide programs at the President’s budget request 
level with the exception of the Working Capital Fund.   
 
Central Hazardous Materials Fund. The House and Senate fund requested fixed cost 
increases for the Central Hazardous Materials Fund.   
 
Natural Resource Damage Assessment and Restoration Program.  The House and Senate 
fund requested fixed costs increases for the program. 
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Working Capital Fund.  Both the House and Senate funded requested increases of $7.0 
million for deployment of the Financial and Business Management System and $5.4 million for 
enterprise-wide information technology enhancements that will lead to management 
improvements.  The House adopted a floor amendment that reduced the Working Capital Fund 
by $10.0 million thereby eliminating most of the critically needed funding increase for FBMS 
deployment and information technology enhancements. 
 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes.  The House and Senate marks include requested bill language for 
the Office of the Secretary, Salaries and Expenses appropriation to permit the use of up to 
$400,000 of the funds ($390.0 million) appropriated pursuant to the mandatory authorization 
contained in 31 U.S.C 6901-6907 as amended by the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 
2008, to administer the PILT program.   
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MAJOR CROSSCUTTING PROGRAMS 
 
Wildland Fire Management 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Fire Operations:
  Preparedness 281,767 285,452 290,452 289,192 -1,260 +3,740
  Fire Supppression Operations 335,191 369,797 369,797 369,797 0 0
  Suppression Contingency 0 0 0 75,000 +75,000 +75,000
Other Operations
  Hazardous Fuels Reduction 203,053 205,089 233,089 206,206 -26,883 +1,117
  Burned Area Rehabilitation 20,305 20,305 20,305 20,305 0 0
  Fire Facilities 6,137 6,137 6,137 6,137 0 0
  Joint Fire Science 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 0 0
  Rural Fire Assistance 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 0 0
TOTAL, Wildland Fire Management 859,453 899,780 932,780 979,637 +46,857 +79,857

Suppression Contingency Reserve Fund 0 75,000 75,000 0 -75,000 -75,000
TOTAL, Fire Program 859,453 974,780 1,007,780 979,637 -28,143 +4,857

-2.8% -0.5%
* Note: 2009 amounts exclude $15.0M in ARRA funds.
 
The Senate provides $979.6 million for the Wildland Fire Management program, an increase of 
$4.9 million over the request and a decrease of $28.1 million below the House level.   
 
Changes from the request include the following.   

• In Preparedness, the Senate provides a $3.7 million increase over the request by 
rejecting the proposed reduction for FPA.  By contrast, the House provided an increase 
of $5.0 million over the request for preparedness capacity.   

• In Hazardous Fuels Reduction, the Senate provides an increase of $1.1 million over the 
request by rejecting the proposed reduction for LANDFIRE.  By contrast, the House 
provided an increase of $28.0 million for the Hazardous Fuels Reduction program.   

• Both the House and the Senate provide the requested $75 million in suppression 
contingency funding.  However, the Senate provided the requested $75.0 million for 
contingency funds in the existing Wildland Fire Management account instead of 
establishing a separate account (Contingency Reserve Fund) as in the President’s 
budget and House mark. 

• The House also amended the Contingency Reserve Fund appropriations language to 
allow the funds to be accessed if the funds for suppression in the Wildland Fire 
Management account will be fully obligated within 30 days.  The President’s budget 
proposed that the contingency funds become available once the regular suppression 
funds are fully obligated.   
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Law Enforcement Programs 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
BLM 27,525 27,957 27,957 28,957 +1,000 +1,000
NPS - Visitor Services 219,682 233,347 233,347 233,347 0 0
USPP 98,555 102,647 102,647 102,647 0 0
FWS 98,756 100,523 103,523 103,523 0 +3,000
BIA 310,184 343,262 343,262 393,262 +50,000 +50,000
OLES/OEM 2,197 2,250 2,250 2,250 0 0

Total 756,899 809,986 812,986 863,986 +51,000 +54,000
+6.3% +6.7%

 
BLM.  The House and Senate support the Bureau of Land Management’s $28.0 million law 
enforcement request in the President’s budget, and the Senate adds an additional $1.0 million 
for BLM law enforcement officers. 
 
NPS.  The House and Senate marks provide $233.3 million for National Park Service law 
enforcement operations, level with the President’s Budget and $13.7 million above the enacted.   
 
US Park Police.  The House and Senate marks fund the US Park Police at $102.6 million, level 
with the President’s request and $4.1 million above the enacted.   
 
FWS. The House and Senate provide $103.5 million for Fish and Wildlife Service law 
enforcement operations, an increase of $3.0 million over the President’s budget.  The House 
included an increase of $2.0 million for refuge law enforcement with a portion of that increase 
to be directed to the southwest border and a $1.0 million increase for law enforcement to 
combat the growing trade in illegal wildlife.  The Senate provides an increase of $1.0 million 
for refuge law enforcement with $500,000 of that increase to be redirected from refuge 
maintenance.  The Senate provides an additional $2.0 million to recruit and train new law 
enforcement officers. 
 
BIA. The Senate and House marks support the President’s $30.0 million increase for BIA’s law 
enforcement programs and the Senate adds an additional $50 million to be allocated as follows: 
$10.0 million for Criminal Investigations and Police Services; $5.0 million for Detention and 
Corrections; $1.0 million for Special Initiatives; $1.0 million for additional training classes at 
the Indian Police Academy; $3.0 million for Program Management; $5.0 million for Tribal 
Courts; $20.0 million for detention facilities improvement and repair; and $5.0 million for law 
enforcement employee housing.   
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Maintenance 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
BLM 86,664 86,111 86,111 87,511 +1,400 +1,400
USGS 30,989 31,097 31,097 31,097 0 0
FWS 161,151 161,742 161,742 159,492 -2,250 -2,250
NPS 712,697 722,953 719,746 720,746 +1,000 -2,207
BIA 82,405 84,219 84,219 84,219 0 0
FIRE 6,137 6,137 6,137 6,137 0 0
   Total 1,080,043 1,092,259 1,089,052 1,089,202 +150 -3,057

+0.0% -0.3%
 
The Senate includes $1.1 billion for annual, deferred, and cyclic maintenance programs.  This 
is an increase of $150,000 above the House level and a $3.1 million decrease from the 2010 
President’s budget.  From the President’s budget, the House reduced funding for NPS 
maintenance by $3.2 million.  As compared to the budget, the Senate increased funding for 
BLM by $1.4 million, reduced funding for FWS by $2.3 million, and reduced funding for NPS 
by $2.2 million. 
 
Construction 
$000 2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
BLM 6,590 6,590 6,590 8,626 +2,036 +2,036
FWS 35,533 29,791 21,139 39,741 +18,602 +9,950
NPS 232,521 205,991 213,691 219,731 +6,040 +13,740
BIA 217,688 200,000 200,000 225,000 +25,000 +25,000
    Total 492,332 442,372 441,420 493,098 51,678 +50,726

+11.7% +11.5%
 
The Senate includes $493.1 million for construction.  This is an increase of $51.7 million above 
the House level and an increase of $50.7 million above the 2010 President’s budget.   
 
The Senate includes funding for all 42 of the line items projects requested in the President’s 
budget and adds funding for 18 projects, totalling $43.4 million.  The House includes funding 
for 37 of the 42 requested line item projects and adds funding for 17 additional line item 
projects, totaling $11.1 million.   
 
Specifics for each bureau follow: 
 
BLM.  The House funds the budget request.  The Senate adds $2.0 million for the California 
National Historic Trail Interpretive Center in Nevada.   
 
FWS.  The House included $21.1 million for FWS construction, $8.7 million below the 2010 
President’s budget.  The House did not fund five of the requested projects: two Green Energy 
projects for hatcheries (-$600,000) and the refuges (-$2.0 million); two visitor enhancement 
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projects at hatcheries (-$400,000) and refuges (-$3.0 million); and the Captive Breeding 
Facility at the Attwater Praire Chicken NWR (-$2.7 million).   
 
In addition to the 14 projects requested in the President’s budget, the Senate adds $10.0 million 
for seven more projects.  The additional projects provide habitat protection, facility repairs, trail 
maintenance, water supply and raceways, and large game water catchments. 
 
The House Report recommends that FWS be cautious in developing new priorities for visitor 
centers and recommends basing the location of these proposed visitor centers on a logical, 
national methodology.  The House believes refuge visitor centers should be based on realistic 
visitation estimates, account for proximity to large population areas, and focus on getting the 
visiting public, including school groups, onto the land to experience wildlife and nature first-
hand.  The House urges FWS to act expeditiously in completing the previously funded planning 
and design of the Cahaba River NWR visitor center in Alabama.  
 
NPS.  The House included $213.7million for NPS construction, $7.9 million above the 2010 
President’s budget.  The House funded all 16 of the line item projects requested in the budget 
and added funding for 17 more projects, totaling $11.1 million, that will improve trails, correct 
deferred maintenance, stabilize slopes, and restore facilities.  The House also directed NPS to 
use $6.5 million in recreation fee unobligated balances and $1.0 million in an unspecified 
reduction..   
 
The Senate includes $219.7 million for NPS construction, an increase of $13.7 million above 
the President’s budget. The Senate funds Everglades Mod Water/Tamiami Trail at $4.2 million, 
whereas the House provided $8.4 million.  The $13.7 million increase above the President’s 
request includes $315,000 for special resource studies and $13.4 million for ten additional line 
item projects, including: $4.0 million for Alcatraz at Golden Gate NRA; $900,000 to 
reconstruct barracks at Manzanar NHS; $1.5 million for the Bourne building at New Bedford 
Whaling NHP; $725,000 for the Flight 93 NMem; $3.4 million for a curatorial center and to 
improve wastewater facilities at Great Smokey Mountains NP; $1.0 million for facilities 
authorized by the Utah Public Lands Artifacts Act; $1.0 million for stabilization at Keweenaw 
NP; $675,000 for fire systems at the Harpers Ferry NHP; and $625,000 for Camp Brookside at 
New River Gorge NR.  
 
BIA.  The House included $200.0 million for BIA construction, the same as the President’s 
budget, including $113.0 million for education facilities, $39.4 0 million for public safety and 
justice, $38.4 million for resources management, $2.1 million for general administration, and 
$7.2 million for construction management.  
 
The Senate includes $225.0 million for BIA construction, an increase of $25.0 million above 
the 2010 President’s budget. The additional $25.0 million is for the Public Safety and Justice 
program and consists of an increase of $20.0 million for facilities improvement and repair and 
an increase of $5.0 million for employee housing. 
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The House urges BIA to work closely with the Department of Justice on a comprehensive 
detention center program. Additionally, BIA should construct justice centers, where 
practicable, that integrate tribal law enforcement facilities, Tribal court facilities, and detention 
centers in the same location. 
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LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS 
 

Title I – General Provisions, Department of the Interior 
 
Emergency Transfers.  The House and Senate include provisions that allow for the transfer of 
funds in cases of emergency and defined circumstances when authorized by the Secretary.  
(House and Senate §101-102) 
 
Administrative Provision.  The House and Senate include a provision which allows for the 
use of appropriations for certain services such as the purchase, hire, and replacement of motor 
vehicles. (House and Senate §103)  
 
Transfer of Funds (BIA & Office of the Special Trustee for American Indians).  The 
House and Senate include a provision that permits the transfer of unobligated balances between 
the Bureau of Indian Affairs and the Office of the Special Trustee for American Indians for 
Indian trust and reform activities. (House and Senate §104)  
 
Tribal Priority Allocation Funds.  The House and Senate include a provision that permits the 
redistribution of tribal priority allocation and tribal base funds to alleviate funding inequities. 
(House and Senate §105)  
 
Twin Cities.  The House and Senate include a provision that allows for conveyance of 
properties at the Twin Cities Research Center and retention of receipts related to the use of the 
properties for the benefit of the National Wildlife Refuge System within the state of Minnesota.  
(House and Senate §106) 
 
Payment of Attorney Fees.  The House and Senate continue a provision that allows the 
Secretary to pay private attorney fees for employees and former employees incurred in 
connection with Cobell v.Salazar.  (House and Senate §107) 
 
Mass Marking of Salmonid Stocks.  The House includes a provision that requires that the 
FWS implement a system of mass making of salmonid stocks, intended for harvest, that are 
released from federally financed hatcheries.  (House Bill §108)  
 
Ellis, Governors, and Liberty Islands.  The House and Senate include a provision that 
authorizes the Secretary to acquire lands, waters, or interests therein to operate and maintain 
facilities in support of transportation and accommodation of visitors to Ellis, Governors, or 
Liberty Islands, by donation or with appropriated funds, including franchise fees, or by 
exchange.  The provision also authorizes the Secretary to negotiate and enter into leases, 
subleases, concession contracts, or other agreements for the use of such facilities.  (House Bill 
§109/Senate Bill §108)  
 
Authorizations on Mojave National Preserve/Needles Field Office of the BLM. The Senate 
retains a provision limiting funding for any proposal to store water, approve right-of-way, or 
similar authorizations on the Mojave National Preserve or the Needles Field Office of the 
Bureau of Land Management. (Senate §109) 
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Cooperative Agreements.  The House and Senate include a provision permitting the Secretary 
to enter into cooperative agreements with certain parties that shall not be subject to a 
competitive process. (House Bill §111/Senate Bill §110) 
 
Contributions.  The House and Senate continue a provision permitting the Minerals 
Management Service to retain contributions from public and private sources to conduct work in 
support of the orderly development of OCS resources.  (House §110/ Senate §121) 
 
Enforcement of Civil Penalty Requirements.  The House and Senate include a provision 
making permanent the authority to ensure that the Minerals Management Service can enforce 
Federal Oil and Gas Management Act civil penalties for solid mineral, geothermal, and 
alternative energy projects.  (House §113/Senate §111) 
 
Ice Age Trail.  The House includes a provision that allow the use of funds appropriated in the 
Act for Federal land acquisition by the NPS or any other land management entity for the Ice 
Age Scenic Trail.  (House §112) 
 
Deer at Point Reyes National Seashore.  The Senate includes a provision that prohibits the 
use of funds to reduce the number of Axis and Fallow deer at Point Reyes National Seashore. 
(Senate §112)  
 
Environmental Safety Inspections. The House and Senate bills contain a provision that 
provides authority for the Minerals Management Service to receive offsetting collections for 
the costs of environmental safety inspections on off-shore oil and gas production facilities. 
(House §114/Senate §113) 
 
Inspection Fees.  The House includes a provision that allows MMS to collect fees for 
inspections of OCS oil and gas facilities.  (House §114) 
 
Yosemite Schools. The Senate bill contains a provision that extends the authorization for 
certain school payments at Yosemite National Park. (Senate §114) 
 
San Juan Islands National Historic Park.  The House includes a provision that increases the 
amount available to NPS to fund land acquisition at San Juan Islands National Historic Park.  
(House §115) 
 
Northern Plains National Heritage Area. The Senate bill contains a provision that amends 
the Northern Plains National Heritage Area Act by including a private property opt-out 
provision to clarify that private landowners will not have to include their land in the Northern 
Plains National Heritage Area in North Dakota. (Senate §115) 
 
U.S.S. Arizona Memorial. The Senate includes a provision that authorizes the Secretary of the 
Interior to enter into a joint ticketing agreement (with certain non-profit entities) at the U.S.S. 
Arizona Memorial in Hawaii for the convenience of visitors. (Senate §116) 
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Minidoka National Historic Site.  The House includes a provision that allows NPS to accept a 
donation of land or interest in land as an addition to Minidoka National Historic Site.  (House 
§116) 
 
Payment to the Republic of Palau.  The Senate includes a provision that extends the 
authorization of certain payments to the Republic of Palau for fiscal year 2010. (Senate §117) 
 
Fort Baker Complex. The Senate includes a provision that amends legislation relating to the 
Fort Baker complex at Golden Gate National Recreation Area to allow for concurrent 
jurisdiction. This change will allow the National Park Service to enhance its law enforcement 
and fire protection services. (Senate §118) 
 
Elk in Theodore Roosevelt National Park.  The Senate bill contains a provision that prohibits 
the use of funds to implement a plan to reduce the number of elk in Theodore Roosevelt 
National Park unless certain licensed residents are authorized to volunteer to cull elk and to 
retain and remove the carcass. (Senate §119) 
 
Permit at Point Reyes National Seashore (Drakes Bay Oyster Farm). The Senate bill 
contains a provision that directs the Secretary to extend for 10 years beyond November 30, 
2012, a Reservation of Use and Occupancy and associated special use permit at the Point Reyes 
National Seashore. (Senate §120) 
 
Honouliuli, Hawaii Internment Camp Site. The Senate includes a provision that authorizes 
the Secretary of Interior to conduct a special resources study of the national significance, 
suitability, and feasibility of including the Honouliuli, Hawaii Internment Camp Site in the 
National Park System.  (Senate §122) 
 

Title IV – General Provisions (Act-wide) 
 
Consulting Services.  The House and Senate retain a provision limiting expenditures for 
consulting services to those that are a matter of public record and are available for public 
inspection.  (House and Senate § 401) 
 
Promoting Public Support.  The House and Senate retain a provision that precludes the 
publication or distribution of literature that promotes public support or opposition to any 
legislative proposal on which congressional action is not complete other than to communicate 
to members of Congress.  (House and Senate § 402) 
 
Availability of Appropriations.  The House includes a provision that restricts the availability 
of funds to one year unless otherwise specified in the Act.  (House §403) 
 
Personal Services.  The House and Senate retain a provision prohibiting the use of funds for 
certain personal services.  (House §404/Senate §403) 
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Assessments.  The House and Senate retain a provision that requires overhead charges, 
deductions, reserves, or holdbacks to be presented in annual justifications. (House §405/Senate 
§404) 
 
Giant Sequoia Timber Sales.  The Senate retains a provision prohibiting the use of funds to 
plan, prepare, or offer for sale, in  a manner different than such sales were conducted in fiscal 
year 2008, timber from trees classified as giant sequoia that are located on BLM lands. (Senate 
§405) 
 
Transfers.  The House includes a provision that disallows transfers unless made by or provided 
in the appropriations act or any other act.  (House §406) 
 
Mine Patent Moratorium. The House and Senate retain a provision limiting funds for patents 
for mining or mill site claims.  (House §407/Senate §406) 
 
Contract Support Costs.  The House and Senate include a provision that limits payments for 
BIA and IHS contract support costs to the funds available for this purpose as specified in law.  
(House §408/Senate §407) 
 
National Monuments.  The House and Senate continue a provision limiting certain mineral, 
oil, and gas leasing activities within the boundaries of certain national monuments.  (House  
§410/Senate §409) 
 
Reciprocal Agreements for Firefighters.  The House and Senate retain a provision providing 
liability coverage to foreign firefighters.  (House §411/Senate §410) 
 
Awarding of Federal Contracts.  The House and Senate retain a provision pertaining to the 
awarding of Federal contracts by the Secretaries of Agriculture and the Interior in certain 
disadvantaged communities.  (House §412/Senate §411) 
 
Declarations of Taking.  The House and Senate include a provision limiting the use of 
appropriated funds for the filing of declarations of taking or complaints in condemnation 
without approval of the appropriations committees.  The provision does not apply to funds 
appropriated to implement the Everglades National Park Protection Act of 1989 or to funds 
appropriated for Federal assistance to the State of Florida to acquire lands for Everglades 
restoration purposes.  (House and Senate §413)  
 
Grazing Permits. The House and Senate include a one-year provision to extend the authority 
to renew grazing permits or leases that expire for the remainder of the year under the same 
terms and conditions of the existing law. (House §414/Senate §415) 
 
Coal Bonus Bids.  The House includes a provision that requires that coal bonus bids be paid at 
the time of lease sale rather than allowing the five year payment authorized by the Mineral 
Leasing Act.  (House §418) 
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Geothermal Leases.  The House terminates the Energy Policy Act of 2005 authorization that 
allowed that revenues from geothermal lease sales, bonuses, rentals and royalties by provided 
to BLM to fund program costs and in payments to counties.  (House §419) 
 
DOE Transfer.  The House terminates the Energy Policy Act of 2005 authorization for a 
transfer of $50.0 million annually to the Department of Energy for ultra-deepwater and 
unconventional natural gas and other petroleum research.  (House §421) 
 
Congressionally Directed Spending.  The House and Senate include a provision that includes, 
by reference, certain projects as congressional directed spending.  (House §423/Senate §422) 
 
Climate Change.  The House includes a provision that requires a report be submitted to the 
Congress describing in detail all Federal agency obligations and expenditures for climate 
change programs and activities for FY 2008, 2009 and 2010.  (House §424) 
 
Guantanamo Bay.  The House includes a provision that disallows the use of funds in this act 
or prior acts to release detainees at Guantanamo Bay, as of April 30, 2009.  The provision also 
provides direction related to transfers of detainees, and submission of a report to Congress.  
(House §426) 
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LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 
 

House Bill – H.R. 2996/Report 111-180 
 

House Subcommittee 
The House Subcommittee reported the bill on June 10, 2009 voting to approve the measure. 
 
House Committee 
The House Committee reported the bill on June 18, 2009, the House Appropriations Committee 
reported out the 2010 Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies appropriations bill. It 
remained consistent with the Subcommittee version with the following amendments:  
 

• Manager’s Amendment - A manager's amendment comprised of the following:  
o An increase of $1.5 million to NPS Statutory and Contractual Aid for Japanese 

American Confinement Sites,  
o An increase of $150,000 for the NPS Shenandoah-Dives Mill National Historic 

Landmark in Save America's Treasures,  
o An increase of $5.0 million for NPS Civil War Battlefield Grants in Land 

Acquisition, and  
o A reduction of $6.5 million in NPS Construction to offset the increases.  
o Language that encourages the USGS to maintain the funding for the Chesapeake 

Bay geographic analysis and monitoring effort at the Fiscal Year 2008 level.  
• Insular - An amendment by Mr. Lewis that prohibits Guantanamo detainees into the 

United States, the territories and the freely associated States.  
• Climate Change - An amendment by Mr. Simpson was adopted that requires a report 

to be prepared by the White House within 120 days of enactment in order to provide the 
Administration's overall climate change strategy and detailing the 2008, 2009 and 2010 
planned expenditures government-wide.  

• National Park Service - An amendment by Mr. Moran that encourages the NPS to 
work with the Civil War Preservation Trust and other organizations to update the 
content of its website and information available at Civil War parks.  

 
House Floor Action 
The House of Representatives passed the 2010 Interior, Environment and Related Agencies bill 
on June 26, 2009 by a vote of 254 to 173.   
 
During the consideration of the bill, the House amendments affecting Interior programs, 
including the following: 

• Manager’s Amendment - An amendment by Mr. Dicks of Washington:  
o Allow non-profit groups to use Federal funds to match OSM acid mine drainage 

grants;  
o Increase funding for Save America’s Treasures offset by reducing funding from 

the NPS Construction account;  
o Increase the allocation for the LWCF Stateside program by $10 million, offset 

by a reduction in the Department of the Interior, Working Capital Fund. The 
amendment was agreed to by a voice vote. 
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• FWS Land Acquisition - An amendment by Mr. Garrett of New Jersey, to increase 
funding for land conservation partnerships authorized by the Highlands Conservation 
Act by $2.0 million, offset by a reduction in the EPA Construction by $2.0 million.  The 
amendment was agreed to by a voice vote.  

 
Amendments relating to the Department of the Interior programs that were offered but were not 
adopted on the Floor include the following:  

• Wildland Fire - An amendment by Mr. Heller of Nevada, to prohibit funds made 
available in the act from being spent to build an interagency fire facility in one specific 
location in Carson City, Nevada.  The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote. 
(202-225)  

• Spending - An amendment by Mr. Jordan of Ohio to reduce overall spending in the bill 
by $5.75 billion to reflect FY 2008 spending levels. The amendment was defeated by a 
recorded vote. (169-259)  

• Spending -An amendment by Mr. Stearns of Florida to decrease funding included in the 
Act by 38% to reduce spending to the 2009 levels.  The amendment was defeated by a 
recorded vote. (170-261)  

• National Park Service - An amendment offered by Mr. Campbell of California for Mr. 
Flake of Arizona to strike $1.0 million in funding for the “Restore Good Fellow Lodge, 
Indiana Dunes National Lakeshore” and reduce the overall cost of the bill by $1.0 
million. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote. (123-305)  

• An amendment by Mr. Campbell of California to strike $150,000 earmark for 
Traditional Arts in Upstate New York in Canton, New York.  The amendment was 
defeated by a recorded vote. (122-309)   

• An amendment offered by Mr. Campbell of California for Mr. Flake of Arizona to 
strike $150,000 in funding for the Tarrytown Music Hall Restoration and reduce the 
overall cost of the bill.  The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote. (122-301)   

• An amendment offered by Mr. Campbell of California for Mr. Hensarling of Texas to 
strike the earmark for the Angel Island State Park Immigration Station Hospital  
Rehabilitation Project.  The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote. (131-296) 

• An amendment offered by Mr. Campbell of California for Mr. Flake of Arizona to 
strike the $150,000 in funding for the Historic Fort Payne Coal and Iron Building 
Rehabilitation and reduce the overall cost of the bill.  The amendment was defeated by a 
recorded vote. (114-317) 

 
Senate Bill – H.R. 2996/Report 111-38 

 
Senate Subcommittee 
The Senate Subcommittee reported on the bill on June 23, 2009, approving the measure. 
 
Senate Committee 
The Senate Interior Appropriations Committee reported out the Interior bill on June 25, 2009, 
with a set of managers' amendments including 12 items. The amendments adopted by the 
Senate Appropriations Committee included:  
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• National Parks Service - Direction to NPS: 

o To conduct a special resources study of the Honouliuli, Hawaii internment camp 
site,  

o To prepare the Paterson Great Falls, NJ National Historic Park general 
management plan,  

o To continue negotiations for a special use permit to operate, maintain and use 
the Kaweah hydroelectric project infrastructure inside Sequoia NP to reach a 
fair, cost effective agreement for the terms of a ten year special use permit.  

• USGS/Climate Change: Direction to USGS to include aquifers such as the High Plains 
Grass Lands to be included in climate change research activities.  

• Quagga Mussels: Direction to FWS and FS to prevent the spread of quagga mussels 
from entering Lake Tahoe.  

• Direction to prevent EPA from regulating livestock emissions under the Clean Air Act.  

• PILT: Language that allows us to pay prior year PILT adjustments from current year 
funding.  

• Insular: A technical adjustment to language that extends the Palau compact for one 
year.  

• Indian Affairs: Direction to the BIA to fund $25 million for public safety and justice 
programs as authorized by the Emergency Fund for Indian Safety and Health.  
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APPENDIX A: BUREAU/OFFICE NUMBERS 
 

2009 
Enacted

2010 
Budget House Senate

Chg from 
2009

House Chg 
frm Request

House Chg 
from 2009

Senate Chg 
frm Request

Senate Chg 
from 2009

Senate Chg 
from House

Bureau of Land Management   1,038.6 1,148.7 1,125.3 1,144.7 110.061 -23.355 86.706 -3.973 106.088 19.382
  Naval Oil Shale cancellation of balances -  in abo [-13.042]
  APD fee spending authority - not in above total [36.4] [45.5] [45.5] [45.5] [+11.9] [0] [+11.9] [0] [+11.9] [0]
  Mining Law Administration - not in above total [34.7] [37.7] [37.7] [37.7] [+2.0] [0] [+2.0] [0] [+2.0] [0]
Minerals Management Service 163.7 180.6 180.6 181.5 16.944 0.000 16.944 0.900 17.844 0.900
OSM 164.7 159.4 159.4 166.9 -5.334 0.000 -5.334 7.500 2.166 7.500
U.S. Geological Survey 1,043.8 1,097.8 1,105.7 1,104.3 54.041 7.900 61.941 6.496 60.537 -1.404
Fish and Wildlife Service  1,440.5 1,637.5 1,637.6 1,608.1 197.043 0.148 197.191 -29.429 167.614 -29.577
National Park Service 2,525.6 2,696.6 2,733.7 2,711.6 170.982 37.068 208.050 14.974 185.956 -22.094
Bureau of Indian Affairs    2,376.1 2,537.4 2,558.7 2,592.9 161.273 21.290 182.563 55.513 216.786 34.223
Dept Mgt  S&E 106.2 117.8 117.8 117.8 11.680 0.000 11.680 0.000 11.680 0.000
Latino Commission grant 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
FBMS and 2010 IT enterprise 73.4 85.8 75.8 85.8 12.388 -10.000 2.388 0.000 12.388 10.000
Office of Insular Affairs 84.0 86.4 89.3 96.4 2.412 2.918 5.330 10.018 12.430 7.100
Solicitor 62.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 3.026 0.000 3.026 0.000 3.026 0.000
Office of Inspector General 46.0 48.6 48.6 48.6 2.637 0.000 2.637 0.000 2.637 0.000
Office of the Special Trustee     181.6 186.0 186.0 186.0 4.336 0.000 4.336 0.000 4.336 0.000
  Indian Land Consolidation 0.0 in BIA in BIA in BIA
Wildland Firefighting 859.5 899.8 932.8 979.6 40.327 33.000 73.327 79.857 120.184 46.857
 Wildland Fire Contingent Reserve 75.0 75.0 0.0 0.000 75.000 -75.000 0.000 -75.000
Wildland Firefighting Supplementals 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
PILT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Central Hazardous Materials 10.1 10.2 10.2 10.2 0.027 0.000 0.027 0.000 0.027 0.000
NRDAR (Restoration Office) 6.3 6.5 6.5 6.5 0.124 0.000 0.124 0.000 0.124 0.000

Interior and Related with Fire Supps 10,183.1 11,040.1 11,109.1 11,107.0 856.967 68.969 925.936 66.856 923.823 -2.113
Interior and Related without Fire Supps 10,183.1 11,040.1 11,109.1 11,107.0 856.967 68.969 925.936 66.856 923.823 -2.113

Bureau of Reclamation 1,075.7 1,020.7 1,037.8 1,130.7 -55.055 17.122 -37.933 110.000 54.945 92.878
Desert Terminal Lakes transfer 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Central Utah Project Completion Act  42.0 42.0 42.0 42.0 0.004 0.000 0.004 0.000 0.004 0.000

Energy and Water Development 1,117.7 1,062.7 1,079.8 1,172.7 -55.051 17.122 -37.929 110.000 54.949 92.878
DOI,Current total  with Fire Supps 11,300.9 12,102.8 12,188.9 12,279.6 801.916 86.091 888.007 176.856 978.772 90.765
DOI,Current total  w/o Fire Supps 11,300.9 12,102.8 12,188.9 12,279.6 801.916 86.091 888.007 176.856 978.772 90.765
Range Improvements -10.0 -10.0 -10.0 -10.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
BLM Misc. Trusts -20.1 -20.1 -20.1 -20.1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Insular Affairs -29.7 -29.7 -29.7 -29.7 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Net Receipts, Coal, and other M Savers -47.0 0.0 -321.0 -49.0 47.000 -321.000 -274.000 -49.000 -2.000 272.000
CUPCA offsetting receipts 0.000 0.000 0.000
BOR CVRP offsetting receipts -52.7 -35.1 -35.1 -35.1 17.628 0.000 17.628 0.000 17.628 0.000

Net Discretionary, Energy and Water 1,065.1 1,027.6 1,044.8 1,137.6 -37.423 17.122 -20.301 110.000 72.577 92.878
Net Discretionary, Interior w/ Fire supps 10,076.3 10,980.2 10,728.2 10,998.1 903.967 -252.031 651.936 17.856 921.823 269.887

Less Wildland Fire Supplementals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Net Discretionary, Interior w/o Fire Supps 10,076.3 10,980.2 10,728.2 10,998.1 903.967 -252.031 651.936 17.856 921.823 269.887

DOI,Discretionary w/ Fire Supps 11,141.3 12,007.9 11,773.0 12,135.7 866.544 -234.909 631.635 127.856 994.400 362.765
DOI,Discretionary  w/o Fire Supps 11,141.3 12,007.9 11,773.0 12,135.7 866.544 -234.909 631.635 127.856 994.400 362.765

Department of the Interior  -   2010 Formulation
(dollars in millions)  
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APPENDIX B: KEY NUMBERS 
 

2009 Enacted 2010 Budget House Senate
 DOI Total Including BOR 11,300,869 12,102,785 12,188,876 12,279,641

Interior and Related 10,183,131 11,040,098 11,109,067 11,106,954 66,856 0.6% 923,823 9.1% -2,113 0.0%

BIA/ Special Trustee Programs 2,557,779 2,723,388 2,744,678 2,778,901 55,513 2.0% 221,122 8.6% 34,223 1.2%

Unified Trust Budget [484,164] [506,681] TBD TBD

Land Management Ops: 4,272,634 4,596,130 4,596,493 4,582,973 -13,157 -0.3% 310,339 7.3% -13,520 -0.3%

BLM Operations 1,000,143 1,086,908 1,062,053 1,077,278 -9,630 -0.9% 77,135 7.7% 15,225 1.4%

FWS Operations 1,140,962 1,218,206 1,248,756 1,244,386 26,180 2.1% 103,424 9.1% -4,370 -0.3%

NPS Operations  (w/ USPP, Centennial) 2,131,529 2,291,016 2,285,684 2,261,309 -29,707 -1.3% 129,780 6.1% -24,375 -1.1%

Wildland Fire Management w Supp 859,453 974,780 1,007,780 979,637 4,857 0.5% 120,184 14.0% -28,143 -2.8%

Federal Land Acquisition: 110,432 170,165 181,137 207,162 36,997 21.7% 96,730 87.6% 26,025 14.4%

Land Acquisition, BLM 14,775 25,029 26,529 28,650 3,621 14% 13,875 94% 2,121 8%

Land Acquisition, FWS 42,455 65,000 69,250 82,790 17,790 27.4% 40,335 95.0% 13,540 19.6%

Land Acquisition, NPS 45,190 68,000 73,222 83,586 15,586 22.9% 38,396 85.0% 10,364 14.2%

Consolidated Appraisal Services 8,012 12,136 12,136 12,136 0 0.0% 4,124 51.5% 0 0.0%

Grant and Payment Programs 296,882 418,072 416,072 336,148 -81,924 -19.6% 39,266 13.2% -79,924 -19.2%

State Land Acquisition & Assistance 20,000 30,000 40,000 35,000 5,000 16.7% 15,000 75.0% -5,000 -12.5%

State and Tribal Wildlife Grants 75,000 115,000 115,000 80,000 -35,000 -30.4% 5,000 6.7% -35,000 -30.4%

North American Wetlands 42,647 52,647 52,647 45,147 -7,500 -14.2% 2,500 5.9% -7,500 -14.2%

* Cooperative Endangered Species 75,501 100,000 100,000 85,001 -14,999 -15.0% 9,500 12.6% -14,999 -15.0%

Federal Aid in Wildlife Hunter Angler 28,000 -28,000 -100.0% 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!

Multi-National Species 10,000 10,000 11,500 11,500 1,500 15.0% 1,500 15.0% 0 0.0%

Neotropical Birds 4,750 4,750 5,250 5,000 250 5.3% 250 5.3% -250 -4.8%

* Historic Preservation Grants 68,984 77,675 91,675 74,500 -3,175 -4.1% 5,516 8.0% -17,175 -18.7%

DOI PILT 0 0 0 0
Interior Construction: 492,332 442,372 441,420 493,098 50,726 11.5% 766 0.2% 51,678 11.7%

BLM Construction 6,590 6,590 6,590 8,626 2,036 30.9% 2,036 30.9% 2,036 30.9%

* FWS Construction 35,533 29,791 21,139 39,741 9,950 33.4% 4,208 11.8% 18,602 88.0%

* NPS Construction 232,521 205,991 213,691 219,731 13,740 6.7% -12,790 -5.5% 6,040 2.8%

BIA Construction 217,688 200,000 200,000 225,000 25,000 12.5% 7,312 3.4% 25,000 12.5%

U.S. Geological Survey 1,043,803 1,097,844 1,105,744 1,104,340 6,496 0.6% 60,537 5.8% -1,404 -0.1%

Departmental Management S&E 98,252 105,700 105,700 105,700 0 0.0% 7,448 7.6% 0 0.0%

FBMS 73,435 78,427 68,427 78,427 0 0.0% 4,992 6.8% 10,000 14.6%

Insular Affairs 83,983 86,395 89,313 96,413 10,018 11.6% 12,430 14.8% 7,100 7.9%

Other Dept Offices:SOL, OIG, NRDA 114,341 120,128 120,128 120,128 0 0.0% 5,787 5.1% 0 0.0%

Minerals Management total 310,406 347,350 347,350 348,250 900 0.3% 37,844 12.2% 900 0.3%

MMS offsett.collections in above [146,730] [166,730] [166,730] [166,730] 0 0.0% 20,000 13.6% 0 0.0%

Office of Surface Mining 164,702 159,368 159,368 166,868 7,500 4.7% 2,166 1.3% 7,500 4.7%

NPS Nat'l Recreation & Pres. 59,684 53,908 59,386 67,438 13,530 25.1% 7,754 13.0% 8,052 13.6%

Water Management (BOR/ CUPCA) 1,117,738 1,062,687 1,079,809 1,172,687
* Other - CHF, Rge Imprvt, etc 9,431 32,801 32,801 33,201 400 1.2% 23,770 252.0% 400 1.2%

(total current budget authority, 000's of dollars)
* ALL AMOUNTS ARE NET 2009 CANCELLATION OF BALANCES 

Senate Cdg from 
Request Senate Chc from 2009

Senate Chg from 
House
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APPENDIX C: LAND ACQUISITION DETAILS 

 
 
 

2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Bureau of Land Management State Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget

BLM LWCF ACQUISITION TOTAL 14,775 25,029 26,529 28,650 +2,121 +3,621

Acq. Mgt/ Land Exchange Processing 1,850 1,879 1,879 2,000 +121 +121
Emergency/Inholdings 1,500 1,500 2,500 2,500 0 +1,000
Line-Item Projects 11,425 21,650 22,150 24,150 +2,000 +2,500

Line-Item Projects
Blackfoot River SRMA MT 4,500 4,500 4,500 0 0
California Wilderness CA 500 500 1,500 +1,000 +1,000
Cascade-Siskiyou National Monument OR 875 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0
Craig Thomas Little Mountain SMA WY 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0
King Range NCA CA 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0
La Cienegaga ACEC / El Camino Real De Tierra Adento 
NHT NM 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0
Lacks Creek ACEC CA 750 750 750 0 0
Lesser Prairie Chciken Habitat ACEC NM 1,500 1,500 1,500 0 0
Meeteetse Spires ACEC MT 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 0 0
Sandy River/Oregon National Historic Trail OR 1,350 2,100 2,100 2,100 0 0
Upper Sacramento  River ACEC CA 2,200 2,800 2,800 2,800 0 0
Santa Rosa & San Jacinto National Monument CA 1,300 500 -500 0
Johnsons Canyon ACEC CA 1,500 +1,500 +1,500
Other 4,700 0 0

11,425 21,650 22,150 24,150 +2,000 +2,500  
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2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Fish and Wildlife Service  State Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget

FWS LWCF ACQUISITION TOTAL 42,455 65,000 69,250 82,790 +13,540 +17,790

Land Acquisition Management 8,140 10,555 10,555 10,555 0 0
Cost Allocation Methodology (CAM) 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0
Emergencies and Hardships 1,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 0 0
Inholdings 1,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 0 0
Exchanges 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0
Line-Item Projects 28,315 45,445 49,695 63,235 +13,540 +17,790

Line-Item Projects

Alaska Maritime NWR AK 400 300 300 300 0 0

Togiak NWR AK 500 500 325 -175 -175

Yukon Delta NWR AK 500 500 365 -135 -135

Bon Secour NWR AL 500 500 500 0 0

Leslie Canyon NWR AZ 500 500 500 0 0

Grasslands WMA CA 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0

San Joaquin River NWR CA 900 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0

Stewart McKinney National Wildlife Refuge CT 2,000 +2,000 +2,000

Silvio O. Conte NWR CT, MA,NH,VT 3,815 2,250 2,250 3,000 +750 +750

Prime Hook NWR DE 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0
Crystal River NWR FL 1,500 500 1,500 +1,000 +1,500

St. Marks NWR FL 500 500 500 0 0

Bond Swamp NWR GA 1,200 1,200 1,200 0 0

James Campbell NWR HI 7,000 500 500 7,400 +6,900 +6,900

Driftless Area NWR IA 450 +450 +450

Upper Mississippi River NW&FR IA 500 1,500 1,500 1,000 -500 -500

Northern Tallgrass Prairie NWR IA/MN 500 500 500 500 0 0

Cypress Creek NWR IL 500 500 -500 -500

Patoka River NWR IN 500 1,150 1,150 1,150 0 0

Clarks River NWR KY 750 +750 +750

Red River NWR LA 500 500 1,000 +500 +500

Upper Ouachita NWR LA 1,000 1,000 500 -500 -500

Blackwater NWR MD 1,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0

Maine Coastal Islands NWR ME 1,000 +1,000 +1,000

Rachel Carson NWR ME 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0

Big Muddy NF&WR MO 300 300 300 0 0

Panther Swamp NWR MS 500 500 500 0 0

Red Rock Lakes NWR MT 1,000 1,000 500 -500 -500

Rocky Mountain Front CA MT 1,000 3,750 3,750 3,750 0 0

Highlands Conservation N/A 1,500 2,000 4,000 2,000 -2,000 0

North Dakota WMA ND 1,000 1,000 500 -500 -500

Dakota Tallgrass Prairie NWR ND,SD 500 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0

Rainwater Basin Wetlands Management District NE 500 +500 +500

Lake Umbagog NWR NH 1,000 +1,000 +1,000

Cape May NWR NJ 2,000 2,000 1,000 -1,000 -1,000

Edwin B. Forsythe NWR NJ 1,100 1,100 1,100 0 0

Great Swamp NWR NJ 750 750 -750 0

Wallkill NWR NJ 2,800 +2,800 +2,800  
 



 

Page 41 
 

2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Fish and Wildlife Service  State Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget

Sevilleta NWR NM 500 500 500 0 0

Nestucca Bay NWR OR 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0

Cherry Valley NWR PA 500 500 1,000 +500 +500

John H. Chafeee NWR RI 900 +900 +900

Ernest F. Hollings ACE Basin NWR SC 500 500 500 0 0

Waccamaw NWR SC 600 600 600 0 0

Chickasaw NWR TN 500 500 500 0 0

Balcones Canyonlands NWR TX 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0

Laguna Atascosa NWR TX 500 500 500 0 0

Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR TX 500 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0

San Bernard NWR-Austin's Woods Unit TX 2,500 2,500 1,250 -1,250 -1,250

Bear River MBR UT 500 500 1,300 +800 +800

Back Bay NWR VA 545 545 545 0 0

Great Dismal Swamp NWR VA 500 -500 0
James River NWR VA 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0
Rappahannock River NWR VA 1,500 500 -500 0
Nisqually NWR WA 500 500 500 0 0
Turnbull NWR WA 2,500 +2,500 +2,500
Willapa NWR WA 750 750 750 0 0
Other 6,450 0 0

28,315 45,445 49,695 63,235 +13,540 +17,790  
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2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-
National Park Service State Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget

NPS LWCF ACQUISITION TOTAL 45,190 68,000 73,222 83,586 +10,364 +15,586
Acquisition Administration 9,250 9,473 9,473 10,000 +527 +527
Emergency/Hardships 2,500 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0
Inholdings/Exchanges 2,500 6,000 5,000 6,000 +1,000 0
Line-Item Projects 30,940 49,527 50,749 64,586 +13,837 +15,059

Line-Item Projects

Alaska Region AK 1,478 0 -1,478

Little River Canyon National Preserve AL 1,500 +1,500 +1,500

Fort Smith National Historic Site AR, OK 362 362 362 0 0

Petrified Forest National Park AZ 4,575 4,575 4,575 0 0

Golden Gate National Recreation Area CA 4,000 5,000 5,000 6,000 +1,000 +1,000

Mojave, Joshua Tree NP, Death Valley NP CA 1,000 +1,000 +1,000

Santa Monica Mountains NRA CA 2,000 +2,000 +2,000

Chattahoochee River National Recreation Area GA 3,100 3,100 3,100 0 0

Minidoka National Historic Site ID 350 350 350 -350 -350
Cumberland Gap NHP KY 500 1,150 +650 +1,150
Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore MI 1,000 +1,000 +1,000

Harry S Truman National Historic Site MO 1,300 1,300 1,300 0 0

Natchez National Historical Park MS 264 264 264 0 +1

Civil War Battlefield Sites   Multi 4,000 4,000 9,000 4,000 -5,000 0

Guilford Courthouse National Military Park NC 828 880 880 880 0 0

Blue Ridge Parkway NC, VA 1,704 1,703 1,250 -453 -454

Appalachian National Scenic Trail NH 1,375 +1,375 +1,375

Petroglygh National Monument NM 1,000 -1,000 0

Cuyahoga Valley NP OH 4,000 +4,000 +4,000

Appalachian National Scenic Trail PA 1,820 +1,820 +1,820

Congaree National Park SC 2,690 1,320 1,320 2,690 +1,370 +1,370

Shiloh NMP TN 250 +250 +250

Big Thicket National Preserve TX 1,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0

Fort Davis NHS TX 500 +500 +500

Palo Alto Battlefield National Historic Site TX 4,120 3,120 4,120 +1,000 0

Fredericksburg & Spotsylvania County Battlefields NMP VA 200 -200 0

Prince William Forest Park VA 425 425 425 0 0

Virgin Islands National Park VI 2,250 4,500 4,500 3,250 -1,250 -1,250

Appalachian National Scenic Trail VT 625 +625 +625

Mount Rainier National Park WA 1,807 2,150 2,150 2,150 0 0

Olympic National Park WA 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0

San Juan Island National Historical Park WA 6,000 6,000 6,000 0 0
Ice Age NST WI 2,000 -2,000 0
Gauley River NRA WV 500
New River Gorge National River WV 500
Other      14,015 0 0

30,940 49,527 55,749 64,586 +8,837 +15,059

Consolidated Appraisal Services 8,012 12,136 12,136 12,136 0 0

Total, DOI Federal LWCF 110,432 170,165 181,137 207,162 +26,025 +36,997  
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APPENDIX D: CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 
 
 

Bureau of Land Management
2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Construction State Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget

Line-item Projects 6,166         6,202       6,202       8,202       +2,000 +2,000
Architectural and Engineering Services 424            388          388          424 +812 +36
TOTAL APPROPRIATION  6,590         6,590       6,590       8,626       +2,812 +2,036

Line-Item Requests
Lemhi River TMDL Road Maintenance Phase III ID 2,487 1,588 1,588 1,588 0 0
Campbell Airstrip Safety Fencing AK 190 190 190 0 0
California Radio Fencing & Grounding Improvement CA 537 537 537 0 0
Partner's Point Waterline AZ 110 110 110 0 0
Bridgeport Access Trail CO 176 176 176 0 0
El Toro Creek Parking Project CA 1,209 1,209 1,209 0 0
Five Mile Pass Recreation Site SSTs UT 362 362 362 0 0
Sharkey Hot Springs Renovation ID 287 287 287 0 0
Knoll's  Vault Toilet UT 381 381 381 0 0
Pelican Lake Recreation Site Reconstruction UT 697 697 697 0 0
Sawtooth Campground CA 541 541 541 0 0
Browning Ranch House Preservation AZ 124 124 124 0 0
California National Historc Trail Interpretative Center NV 2,000 +2,000 +2,000
Other 3,679 0 0
  Total line-item projects 6,166 6,202 6,202 8,202 +2,000 +2,000  
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Fish and Wildlife Service
2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Construction State Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget

Line Item Construction 25,267 18,775 10,123 28,725 +18,602 +9,950
Core Engineering Services 8,970 9,161 5,294 9,161 +3,867 0
Dam Safety Program and Inspections 781 1,115 1,115 1,115 0 0
Bridge Safety Program and Inspections 569 740 740 740 0 0
Waste Prevention, Recycling, and Enviro. Mgmt Systems 100 -100 0
Fixed Cost Increase 191 -191 0
Cancellation of Prior-Year Funds -54 0 0

TOTAL APPROPRIATION  (w/o h. supp) 35,533 29,791 21,139 39,741 +18,602 +9,950

Line-Item Request
Willow Beach NFH, remove quagga mussel AZ 481 482 482 0 +1
Guam NWR, Invasive Species Fencing GU 866 866 866 0 0
Big Oaks NWR, Old Timbers Dam --Phase I [ip] IN 100 100 100 0 0
Fergus Falls WMD, Stang Lake Dam--Phase II [d/cc] MN 175 175 175 0 0
NFHS Green Energy Projects multi 600 600 +600 0
NFHS Visitor Enhancement projects - Servicewide multi 400 400 +400 0
NWRS Green Energy Projects multi 2,000 2,000 +2,000 0
NWRS Visitor enhancement projects - Servicewide multi 3,000 3,000 3,000 +3,000 0
Wichita Mountains WR, Lake Rush Dam--Phase II [cc] OK 4,100 4,100 4,100 0 0
Allegheny NFH, electrical/water aeration system PA 1,500 1,500 1,500 0 0
Attwater Prairie Chicken NWR, Captive Breeding Facility TX 2,652 2,652 +2,652 0
Quinault NFH, electric fish barrier WA 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0
Turnbull NWR, Lower Pine Lake Dam--Phase II [d] WA 250 250 250 0 0
Jackson NFH, Replace 2 Miles of Water Supply Line WY 1,651 1,650 1,650 0 -01
  Replacement Survey Aircraft - Phase VI multi states 0 0
  Patuxent Research Refuge MD 0 0
  Replace Electric Fish Barrier - Quinault NFH WA 0 0
  Effluent Treatment Building - Dale Hollow NFH TN 0 0
  Effluent Treatment Building - Creston NFH MT 0 0
  Texas Chenier Plains NWR, visitor center TX 0 0
  San Luis NWR, visitor center & admin building, Ph.1 CA 0 0
  Dale Hollow NFH, effluent treatment system TN 0 0
  Creston NFH, effluent treatment system MT 0 0
  Visitor Facility Enhancement projects 0 0
  NWRD small construction projects 0 0
  Neosho NFH - Office and Visitor Center MO 0 0
  Twin Cities Demolition MN 0 0
  Great Lakes Mass Marketing Equipment multi states 0 0
  Nisqually NWR WA 0 0
  Red Wolf Breeding Facilities Relocation WA 0 0
   Donkey Creek Fish Passage WA 0 0
Don Edwards SF Bay NWR, salt pond restoration CA 4,000 +4,000 +4,000
Kilauea Point NWR, lighthouse repair HI 1,000 +1,000 +1,000
Theodore Roosevelt NWR, visitor center and office MS 2,000 +2,000 +2,000
Canaan Valley NWR, trails WV 500 +500 +500
Ohio River Islands NWR, erosion protection WV 800 +800 +800
White SulphurSprings NFH, water supply and raceways WV 1,500 +1,500 +1,500
Nevada mountains large game water catchments NV 150 +150 +150
Other 22,267 0 0

Total line-item projects 25,267 18,775 10,123 28,725 +18,602 +9,950  
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National Park Service
2009 2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Construction State Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Special Programs
   Emergency/Unscheduled 2,975 3,975 3,975 3,975 0 0
   Housing Replacement 6,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0
   Dam Safety 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 0 0
   Equipment Replacement 14,516 14,516 14,516 14,516 0 0
Construction Planning 10,100 10,117 10,117 10,117 0 0
Construction Program Mgtmt.  and Oper. 34,552 38,535 38,397 38,535 +138 0
General Management Planning 13,292 14,523 14,523 14,523 0 0
Permanent cancellation of prior year balances -637 0 0
Special Resources Study 315 +315 +315
Line-Item Projects 149,223 116,825 124,663 130,250 +5,587 +13,425
TOTAL APPROPRIATION (w/o hurricane supplementals) 232,521 205,991 213,691 219,731 +6,040 +13,740

On-going Projects
Phase 2 (Completion Phase) CA 5,481 0 0
Olympic National Park, Elwha River Ecosystem WA 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 0 0
Everglades National Park, Modify Water Delivery System (ongoing) - 
partnership project FL 60,000 4,200 8,400 4,200 -4,200 0

    Ongoing Projects Subtotal 85,481 24,200 28,400 24,200 -4,200 0

New Construction projects
Katmai NP, replace trail with elevated  bridge and boardwalk AK 6,471 6,471 6,471 0 0
Chirachua NM, sewer system AZ 2,410 2,410 2,410 0 0
Employee Housing - South Rim AZ 16,890 16,890 16,890 0 0
Golden Gate NRA, Alcatraz CA 4,000 +4,000 +4,000
Manzanar National historic Site, barracks reconstruction CA 900 +900 +900
Point Reyes National Seashore, restore critical dune habitat CA 2,803 2,803 2,803 0 0
Mesa Verde NP, curatorial facility CO 11,675 11,675 11,675 0 0
Mesa Verde NP, visitor center CO 10,500 10,500 10,500 0 0
George Washington Memorial Parkway, Roosevelt Memorial DC 1,706 1,706 1,706 0 0
Meridian Hill Park DC 3,844 3,844 3,844 0 0
Fort Pulaski NM, replace Cockspur Lighthouse revetment GA 1,577 1,577 1,577 0 0
George Rogers Clark NHP, rehabilitate Wabash River Floodwall IN 3,600 3,600 3,600 0 0
New Bedford Whaling National Historical Park, Bourne building MA 1,500 +1,500 +1,500
Harry S Truman NHS MO 1,018 1,018 1,018 0 0
Glacier National Park, Correct Critical Health & Safety Hazards MT 8,507 8,507 8,507 0 0
Blue Ridge Parkway, Craggy Gardens retaining wall and guardwalls NC 7,097 2,728 2,728 2,728 0 0
Delaware Water Gap NRA, rehabilitate Childs Park PA 3,048 3,048 3,048 0 0
Delaware Water Gap NRA, rehabilitate Childs Park PA 2,234 2,234 2,234 0 0
Flight 93 National Memorial, memorial PA 725 +725 +725
Great Smoky Mountains National Park, curatorial center TN 1,500 +1,500 +1,500
Great Smoky Mountains National Park, wastewater facilties TN 1,940 +1,940 +1,940
Utah Public Lands Artifacts Act, facilities UT 1,000 +1,000 +1,000
Grand Teton NP, replace housing WY 13,174 13,174 13,174 0 0
Saguaro Nationa Park trail improvement AZ 398 -398 0
Joshua Tree NP visitor center CA 300 -300 0
African American War Memorial DC 220 -220 0
Castillo de San Marcos NM restoration FL 500 -500 0
Indiana Dunes, Good Fellow Lodge restoration IN 1,000 -1,000 0
Keweenaw Park Union building MI 1,380 -1,380 0
Keweenaw Park, Quincy stbailization MI 1,000 +1,000 +1,000
Sandy Hook, historic gun battery repair NJ 800 -800 0
Fire Island National Seashore restoration NY 250 -250 0
Cuyahoga National Park rehabilitation program OH 500 -500 0
Chickasaw NRA visitor center OK 500 -500 0
Crater Lake education center OR 350 -350 0
Valley Forge Welcome Center rehabilitiation PA 325 -325 0
Moccasin Bend, National Archeological District TN 500 -500 0
Timpanogos Cave Visitor Center UT 1,600 -1,600 0
Fort Hunt NCO Quarters restoration VA 250 -250 0
Ice Age Scenic Trail WI 265 -265 0
Apostle Island, lighthouse resotration WI 2,000 -2,000 0
Harpers Ferry National Historical Park, Allstadt, fire systems WV 675 +675 +675
New River Gorge National River, camp Brookside WV 625 +625 +625
Amendment - Unidentified Reduction -1,000
Use of prior year balances -10,000 -6,500 +6,500 0
Other +6,874 440 440 -440 -440
    Subtotal New Construction projects 63,752 92,625 96,263 106,050 +9,787 +13,425  
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Bureau of Indian Affairs
2010 Senate +/- Senate +/-

Construction Activity 08 Enacted 09 Budget 09 Enacted Budget House Senate 2010 House 2010 Budget
Education Construction 142,935 115,376 128,837 112,994 112,994 112,994 0 0
Public Safety and Justice Construction 14,393 11,433 39,399 39,407 39,407 64,407 +25,000 +25,000
Resources Management Construction 38,309 37,306 40,306 38,385 38,385 38,385 0 0
General Administration Construction 2,081 2,060 2,060 2,064 2,064 2,064 0 0
Construction Program Management 6,036 7,086 7,086 7,150 7,150 7,150 0 0
TOTAL APPROPRIATION 203,754 173,261 217,688 200,000 200,000 225,000 +25,000 +25,000  
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APPENDIX E: FREQUENTLY USED ACRONYMS 
 

APD  Application for Permit to Drill 
ARRA  American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
BIA  Bureau of Indian Affairs 
BLM  Bureau of Land Management 
CUPCA Central Utah Project Completion Act 
EPA  Environmental Protection Agency 
FBMS  Financial Business Management System 
FWS  Fish and Wildlife Service 
GAO  Government Accountability Office 
LWCF  Land and Water Conservation Fund 
MMS  Minerals Management Service 
NCTC  National Conservation and Training Center 
NHP  National Historical Park 
NHS  National Historic Site 
NLCS  National Landscape Conservation System 
NMem  National Memorial 
NP  National Park 
NPS  National Park Service 
NRA  National Recreation Area 
NR&P  National Recreation & Preservation 
NWR  National Wildlife Refuge 
OIA  Office of Insular Affairs 
OIG  Office of Inspector General 
OSM  Office of Surface Mining 
OST  Office of the Special Trustee for American Indians 
OS  Office of the Secretary 
PILT  Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
SOL  Office of Solicitor 
USFS  U.S. Forest Service 
USGS  U.S. Geological Survey 


